VICINITY MAP

East Mercer Housing
Development Project Location

Vibro Piers

Project
PREPARED FOR: Location

Yuanjuan Chen
8375 E. Mercer Way
Mercer Island, WA 98040 SHEET INDEX

HBI-1 Title Sheet

HBI-2 Site Exploration Plan and Utility Layout
HBI-3 Notes

HBI-4 Standard Details

HBI-5 General Layout

. H Exp. Date;_6/14/2019
Issued for Review - Not for Construction
USE OF PROPOSALS AND DESIGN PROJECT: SHEET TITLE: REVISIONS
Any design or proposal prepared and fumnished by Hayward Baker Inc. ("HBI"), including any Value-Engineering proposal or proposal for alternative designs, means, and/or
methods (collectively, "Designs"), have been prepared based upon, and in anticipation of, HBI performing the work called for in such Designs. As such, the Designs are specifically East M H . NO. BY REASON DATE H AYWARD
tailored for HBI's purposes and have been prepared for exclusive use by HBI. Owner and/or Contractor shall not use or control the Designs without the prior written consent or an as ercer OUSIng 0 APG | | d for Revi 01/30/18
authorized representative of HBI, and then only as absolutely necessary to perform such permitted use. The Designs are subject to protection under the Copyright Act of 1976 and Development SSued for Review BAKER
Architectural Works Copyright Protection Act of 1990. Owner and/or Contractor shall not copy, reproduce, emulate or model the Designs or disclose, publish, or disseminate the T | TL E S H E ET 1 | APG | Added Third Residence 04/13/18
Designs to any third parties without the prior written approval of an authorized representative of HBI. HBI is and shall continue to be the sole owner of the Designs. 8375 E Mercer Way A KELLER COM P ANY
Indemnity for Improper Use
Owner and/or Contractor shall not permit other contractors to use the Designs on this Project or use the Designs on other projects without the prior written approval of an Mercer ISland’ WA 98040 Western Region
authorized representative of HBI. HBI makes no warranties or guarantees as to the suitability of the Designs for use by others or for other applications or projects. Any such use .
shall be at Owner and/or Contractors sole risk, and the Owner and/or Contractor shall indemnity, defend, insure, and hold harmless HBI, its agents, consultants, officers, directors DATE 01/30/2018 RELATED DRWG. DRWG. NO. 11180_ E. Margmal Way South
and employees from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, costs and expenses, including but not limited to attorney's fees, costs and expenses, arising out of or DRAWINGS PRINT TO THE SCALE | APRVD. BY H B |_1 Tukwila, WA 98168
resulting from use of the Designs by any party other than HBI. INDICATED WHEN PRINTED AT 11x17 "~ M. ROHRBACH Ph 206-223-1732 Fax 206-223-1733




Proposed Lot Lines

X .\\@ ¥
aly oy

. Parcel#3

oy

(BASIS OF BEARING)

NB8710°24"E 653.26 (MEASHCALC)
5 3

f

A

22

3 i .
/_ Parcel #1 /|
t&qh ) y /

&

SURVEY LEGEND
ASPH ASPHALTIC CONCRETE
AAANNANA BUILDING UNE
CONCRETE CURB

ouF CHAIN LNK FENCE

CONCRETE SURFAC

o e Existing Residences ~

(¥7e FOUND SURVEY MONUUENT
H—H—H— FENCE LINE (CHAIN LNK)
—#——F—#— FENCE LINE (WODOD)
s} GAS METER

HAND WOLE

HRY FIRE HYDRANT
[ IRON PIPE
o LUMNAIRE
uH (:, MAINTENANGE HOLE
oHP OVERHEAD POWER
L i
PO POWER WETER
PPO POWER POLE
Legend: 75 O PONER FOLE W LIGHT
THH TELEPHONE HAND HOLE - we .
. wo i Approximate Scale 1"=50
¢, BH-1 PanGEO Boring " e

! 1 Proposed Residences . . . N
- = Note: Site Plan modified from Topographic Survey by GeoDimentions, dated 8/25/2014.

Recommended Aggregate Pier Area

Plan Fig 2.grf  2/3/16 (17:44) SHE

PaﬂGE@ gars %°§§33D£‘,(,f;‘:§::w;y SITE AND EXPLORATION PLAN
ENGINEER OF RECORD Issued for Review - Not for Construction R CLIAENE | ek sand, Washington | o

14-206

PROJECT: SHEET TITLE: REVISIONS

2
East Mercer Housing SITE ”:)0' ABF:(G — RiE\i\iS:V“\‘I 01[;2T0E/18 HAYWARD
Development EXPLORATION YTIETT: BAKER

8375 E. M W 1 APG | Added Third Residence
and, WA 980 PLAN AND A KELLER COMPANY

Mercer Island, WA 98040 Western Region
UT”—lTY LAYOUT DATE 01/30/2018 RELATED DRWG. DRWG. NO. 11180 E. Marginal Way South

HB|'2 Tukwila, WA 98168
Ph 206-223-1732 Fax 206-223-1733

Exp. Date,_6/14/2019 DRAWINGS PRINT TO THE SCALE | APRVD. BY
INDICATED WHEN PRINTED AT 11x17 M. ROHRBACH




GENERAL NOTES

1. Prior to HBI mobilizing to the project site the General Contractor shall locate sufficient
layout stone column installation points as required by the HBI Superintendent as well as
provide coordinates for these points.

2. Horizontal and vertical layout of the individual Aggregate Pier (AP) elements shall be
provided by the General Contractor. HBI will coordinate with the General Contractor in
determining the layout sequencing.

3. General Contractor to provide a working grade at the elevations shown on these drawings.
Work surface shall be constructed and managed by the General Contractor such that HBI
personnel and equipment can efficiently traverse the site. HBI is not responsible for
returning the site to its original grade or condition. HBI anticipates that after completion of
our work in may be necessary to remove at least one foot of the working platform.

4. HBI will provide a qualified full time quality control (QC) representative. This
representative is titled HBI superintendent, foreman or HBI field engineer. Third party
testing or inspection is provided by the General Contractor, if required.

. APs will be installed to design depth or practical refusal. Practical refusal is defined below.

. If obstructions are encountered during AP construction and the on-site AP equipment cannot
penetrate through it, the General Contractor is responsible for removing the obstruction and
backfilling the excavation with engineered fill (minimum 95% modified proctor, ASTM
D1557) per the engineer's requirements. This work is to be done in a timely manner such
that it does not delay the AP work.

7. Utility locates, protection, removal, and restoration of above ground and below ground
utilities is the responsibility of the General Contractor. HBI is not responsible for damage to
existing utilities.

8. After the completion of the AP work, the General Contractor is responsible for protection of
the work. Proper site drainage to prevent ponding of water in the area of APs and control and
coordination of earthwork activities shall be managed such that existing APs are not
damaged. Allowing surface water and/or storm water to drain through the highly permeable
APs is not acceptable as it can soften the soil surrounding the APs.

9. The AP locations shown on the approved AP drawings are for AP site layout. This plan
should not be used for foundation layout. Footing locations, sizes and orientation shown on
these drawings are for information only. Refer to the "For Construction™ structural package
for specific foundation dimensions and locations. HBI shall be notified immediately if
information included in these plans or in the AP calculation package conflicts with the
project structural or architectural drawings. It is the general contractor's responsibility to
confirm foundations supported by APs are shown accurately on these drawings.

10.  In the event that the no-dig zone (as shown on these drawings) is compromised or stone
columns are undermined for any reason at an elevation below bottom of footing, it is
acceptable to this design to place and compact AASHTO #57 stone, or well graded granular
structural fill acceptable to the project geotechnical engineer. This fill should be compacted
with an impact style compactor to a firm and not yielding condition. This operation should
be monitored by the geotechnical engineer of record. The project geotechnical engineer
should document the placement and compaction and provide an opinion regarding
appropriateness and acceptability. The project geotechnical engineer may also recommend,
or require, other material be used as structural fill.

11.  The ground improvement engineer is the registered professional engineer whose stamp
resides on these drawings.

12.  HBI is not the owner or the General Contractor. The owner and General Contractor are
defined in the contract documents.

13.  APs are columns of compacted permeable gravel. When the establishing construction
schedule/sequencing, the GC should carefully consider the potential for excavations below
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groundwater to experience significant groundwater inflow.
STONE COLUMN SUPPORTED FOUNDATIONS

14.  The top of each AP shall be protected by the General Contractor. A one foot layer of
soil is adequate to protect the top of the APs. Excavations to the top of the APs shall not be
left open for more than 24 hours. If immediate foundation preparation and placement of
structural fill is not possible, a "mud mat" consisting of at least 3 inches of lean concrete
may be placed over the foundation sub grade.

15.  Water shall not pool or collect in foundation excavations.

16.  Mechanical tamping of the foundation sub grade is required prior to placing structural
fill or any permanent system. Compaction shall be performed over the entire foundation sub
grade to compact loose soil and AP stone. If soft areas are encountered, this material should
be removed and replaced with AASHTO #57 stone (or other acceptable granular fill) under
the inspection of a qualified engineer.

17. A testing agency or the project geotechnical engineer shall inspect each foundation
excavation and approve it prior to placing structural fill or placing a “mud mat”. This
inspection should be documented in a report that provides an opinion regarding
appropriateness and acceptability for every portion of the foundation excavation(s).

18.  All proposed underground utilities within and adjacent to AP supported foundations
shall be field verified by the General Contractor and coordinated with HBI prior to utility
trench excavation and utility installation. See “Adjacent Excavation Detail” is this drawing
package.

19.  HBI is not responsible for settlements of non-AP supported foundations/slabs or for
differential settlements between AP supported foundations and non-AP supported
foundations/slabs.

PROJECT SPECIFIC NOTES
20.  HBI's portion of this project involves construction of a bottom feed compacted aggregate
pier displacement ground improvement system designed by HBI and shown on these
drawings.
21.  The structure is to be supported on shallow foundations as follows:
A. Foundation sizes, locations and loads are as shown on these drawings;
B. Allowable post-improvement soil bearing pressure: 3000 pounds per square foot (psf)
C. Allowable post-improvement static settlement
a. 1 inch of total post-construction settlement
b. 0.5 inch per 50 feet of post construction differential settlement

c. Post improvement Composite Friction Angle: 34 degrees.

22.  HBI's design is based on the following documents and performance requirements:

A. Revised Geotechnical Report prepared by PanGEOQ, Inc., titled “Proposed Development
at 8375 and 8383 East Mercer Way, Mercer Island, WA,” dated September 9th, 2014
and revised February 4th, 2016;

B. Site Plan Drawing AO0.0, prepared by Ripple Design Studio, dated August 28th, 2017

23.  If any of these basis-of-design documents change, this design is no longer appropriate
unless and until HBI and reviewed the changes and updated the design (if needed).

24.  HBI has no reason to suspect any of the basis-of-design documents to be in error and is
not responsible for errors or omissions in those documents that may affect the parameter
values used in this design or the construction of the APs. If the subsurface conditions are
found to differ from the information provided in the above referenced documents, HBI will
notify the project team immediately.

25.  This design is based upon treatment as defined by the Project Geotechnical Engineer in
the referenced geotechnical report. HBI has provided an aggregate pier design to support
veritcal building loads and control of vertical settlement. Hortizontal soil movement was not

evaluated by the HBI geotechnical engineer. HBI will provide the composite friction angle
required by the Project Geotechnical Engineer to satisfy their slope stability calculations.
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8375 E. MERCER WAY MERCER ISLAND WA 98040

GENERAL
PROJECT NOTES:

1. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

2. THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL GOVERNING REGULATIONS,
ORDINANCES, BUILDING CODES, OR COVENANTS OF THE AREA IN WHICH IT IS
BUILT.

3. APPROVAL BY AN INSPECTOR DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AUTHORITY TO
DEVIATE FROM THE DRAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SCHEDULE WALK-THROUGHS AT EACH OF
BELOW NOTED INTERVALS:

A. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

B. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ALL MECHANICAL + ELECTRICAL
WORK.

5. PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY BARRICADES, WARNING SIGNS, + DEVICES TO
PROTECT PUBLIC + CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL DURING CONSTRUCTION.

6. MAINTAIN ALL REQUIRED ACCESS + EGRESS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

DUTY OF
COOPERATION:

RELEASE + ACCEPTANCE OF THESE DOCUMENTS INDICATES COOPERATION
AMONG THE OWNER, THE CONTRACTOR, + RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO. ANY
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES DISCOVERED BY THE USE OF THESE
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE REPORTED IMMEDIATELY TO RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO.
FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL RELIEVE RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO FROM ANY
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONSEQUENCES.

ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THESE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF
RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO ARE UNAUTHORIZED. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THESE
PROCEDURES SHALL RELIEVE RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO OF RESPONSIBILITY
FOR ALL CONSEQUENCES ARISING OUT OF SUCH ACTIONS.

WSEC 2015
NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT IS ELIGIBLE AND COMPLIANT W/ WSEC 2015 PRESCRIPTIVE
METHOD.
2. INSULATION VALUES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. ALL VERTICAL GLAZING SHALL BE 0.30 U-FACTOR MAX.
B. ALL OVERHEAD GLAZING SHALL BE 0.50 U-FACTOR MAX.
C. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (INCLUDING DOORS FROM CONDITIONED SPACE
TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE) SHALL BE 0.20 U-FACTOR MIN.
D. ALL CEILINGS OVER CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-49 BLOWN-
IN INSULATION MIN.
E. ALL VAULTED CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE R-38 BATT INSULATION MIN.
F. ALL ABOVE-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21 BATT
INSULATION MIN.
G. ALL BELOW-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21 BATT
INSULATION MIN @ INTERIOR FRAMED WALL.
H. ALL FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT
INSULATION MIN.
I. ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE WITHIN CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-10
RIGID INSULATION WITHIN 24" OF SLAB PERIMETER.
J. ALL HEADERS @ EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-10 RIGID
INSULATION @ INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL.
3. RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING COMPLIANCE
REQUIREMENTS.
4. PROVIDE 100 CEFM INTERMITTENTLY OPERATING POINT-OF-USE
VENTILATION @ KITCHEN.
5. PROVIDE 50 CFM INTERMITTENTLY OPERATING POINT-OF-USE VENTILATION
@ ALL BATHS + LAUNDRY.
6. NATURAL GAS, PROPANE OR OIL WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
EF OF 0.91 (WSEC 406.2, CREDIT 5¢).
7. AT CRAWLSPACES THE MIN NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FT2 FOR EACH 300 FT? OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA. ONE
VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3'-0" OF EACH CORNER OF THE
BUILDING AT CRAWLSPACE, EXCEPT ONE SIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO HAVE NO VENTILATION OPENINGS, OR CRAWLSPACE SHALL
BE MECHANICALLY VENTED.
8. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR
LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.1
THROUGH R402.4.4. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY AND A WRITTEN
REPORT OF THE TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY
AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL.
9. AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE.
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PROJECT INFO:

PROJECT ADDRESS:
8375 E. MERCER WAY
MERCER ISLAND, WA 98040

SCOPE OF WORK:
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING RESIDENCE AND CONSTRUCTION OF NEW SINGLE-
FAMILY RESIDENCE WITH ATTACHED GARAGE.

ZONE:
R-8.4

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

AVALON PARK ADD PCL A MERCER ISLAND LLR#SUB 16-004
REC#20170131900001 SD LLR DAF-LOTS 7THRU 9 SD BLK 3 TGW SELY 40 FT
OF POR OF NW 1/4 STR 31-24-5 ADJ NWLY LNS OF SD LOTS & BET SWLY &
NELY LN THOF EXTD WLY

ACCESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER:
032110-0145

BUILDING CODE + OCCUPANCY:

2015 IRC (ARCHITECTURAL) + 2015 IBC (STRUCTURAL)
R-3 SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (RESIDENCE)

U STORAGE (GARAGE, STORAGE)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
TYPE-V-N NON-SPRINKLERED

OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATIONS:

PROPOSED BASEMENT GROSS FLOOR AREA: 952 FT?
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (ACCESSORY STORAGE): 1 PER 200 FT?
BASEMENT OCCUPANT LOAD: 5 OCCUPANTS
PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA: 1,907 FT?
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (ACCESSORY STORAGE): 1 PER 200 FT?
FIRST FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD: 10 OCCUPANTS
PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR GROSS FLOOR AREA: 1,918 FT2
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (RESIDENTIAL): 1 PER 200 FT?

SECOND FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD:
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD:

10 OCCUPANTS
25 OCCUPANTS

SHEET INDEX:

PAGE: SHEET NAME:
ALO PROJECT INFORMATION
SURVEY 1
SURVEY 2
SURVEY 3
SURVEY 4
All SITE PLAN
A2.0 BASEMENT PLAN
A21 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A2.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A2.3 ROOF PLAN
A2.4 VENTING DETAILS
A3 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A3.2 BUILDING ELEVATIONS
A3.3 BUILDING SECTIONS A-A THROUGH C-C
A4l DOOR + WINDOW SCHEDULES
Sl GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES
$2.0 FOUNDATION PLAN
s21 FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S22 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
S2.3 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S31 CONCRETE DETAILS
S3.2 CONCRETE DETAILS
$3.3 CONCRETE DETAILS
S41 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS
S4.2 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS
S4.3 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS
S51 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
SSW1 STEEL STRONG WALL DETAILS
SSW2 STEEL STRONG WALL DETAILS

PROJECT TEAM:

CLIENT:

NEW HORIZON REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT
8744 126TH AVE NE

KIRKLAND, WA

206.557.0772

ARCHITECT / APPLICANT:

RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO, INC. - JIM DEARTH
4303 STONE WAY N

SEATTLE, WA 98103

206.913.2333

SURVEYOR:

TERRANE

10801 MAIN STREET, SUITE 102
BELLEVUE, WA 98004
425.458.4488

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
PANGEO, INC. - MICHAEL XUE
3213 EASTLAKE AVE E SUITE B
SEATTLE, WA 98102
206.262.0307

CIVIL ENGINEER:

CIVIL ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS - JEFFREY ELLIS
2244 NW MARKET ST UNIT B

SEATTLE, WA 98107

206.930.0342

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

BUKER ENGINEERING - DANIEL BUKER
PO BOX 28531

SEATTLE, WA 98118

206.310.3559

CONTRACTOR:
TBD

&

RIPPLE

DESIGN STUDIO

206.913.2333

4303 STONE WAY N
SEATTLE, WA 98103
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OWNER(S). 3 . & g
CODE OFFICIAL Seq, SITES S L
IN WITNESS WHEREOF WE HAVE SET OUR HANDS AND SEALS. s ]::t o
EXAMINED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF , 2016. SE o <
4 %,
BY: 4’%, J"J‘f S é&«“@ o 3 %
RUN YONG USA 4, o N o
LN
CITY ENGINEER 0
5 =
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS KING COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS . UC’ 2
STATE OF WASHINGTON } % =
ss. EXAMINED AND APPROVED THIS _____ DAY OF , 2016. A S a
COUNTY OF KING } & =,
® o
0
| CERTIFY THAT | KNOW OR HAVE SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE THAT SSESSoR . ©

IS THE PERSON WHO APPEARED
BEFORE ME, AND SAID PERSON ACKNOWLEDGED THAT HE/SHE SIGNED THIS

INSTRUMENT, ON OATH STATED THAT HE/SHE WAS AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE THE c VICINITY MAP

INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED IT AS BASIS OF BEARINGS
THE NOT TO SCALE
OF RUN YONG USA, TO BE THE FREE AND VOLUNTARY ACT OF SUCH PARTY FOR THE PER PLAT OF AVALON PARK, VOL. 49, PAGE(S) 64 & 65, RECORDS OF KING
USES AND PURPOSES MENTIONED IN THE INSTRUMENT. COUNTY, WASHINGTON.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL THIS DAY OF SURVEY NOTES:
, 2016. 1. THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS PERFORMED IN AUGUST OF 2014. THE

FIELD DATA WAS COLLECTED AND RECORDED ON MAGNETIC MEDIA THROUGH
AN ELECTRONIC THEODOLITE. THE DATA FILE IS ARCHIVED ON DISC OR CD.
WRITTEN FIELD NOTES MAY NOT EXIST.

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
2. INSTRUMENTATION FOR THIS SURVEY WAS A LEICA TOTAL STATION UNIT.

(BASIS OFNBEARING)
R Ne71024°E 653 25UEAS)CALL).

PRINTED NAME PROCEDURES USED IN THIS SURVEY WERE DIRECT AND REVERSE ANGLES, NO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES CORRECTION NECESSARY. MEETS WASHINGTON STATE STANDARDS SET BY
WAC 332-130-090.
ﬁ_
3. SEWER AND WATER UTILITIES FROM PUBLIC SERVICE. FD MIC 8
CONC MON, VISITED 8/21/14
NOTE: MON NO LONGER HAS TACK, |
PREVIOUSLY VISITED IN 2004 ©
26\6\ PU*»/ D
) “E '\ 9 - (f)
NES O%g"a oL
W1ZE = e
AN -
<
_
)

________________________ / S T T ORIGINAL LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

BASED ON DEED FURNISHED BY FIRST AMERICAN TITLE, RECORDED IN KING
COUNTY UNDER INSTRUMENT NUMBER 20140523001500, DATED MAY 23, 2014.

7 J N \\

7 N N

RUN YONG USA
835/5 & 8585 £ MERCER WAY

NW 1/4, NW 1/4, SEC 31, T 24N, R 5E, W.M.

. o
d o~ > / FD MIC Lo
FD REBAR W/CAP \\\ ) DCNO%CGMOV'TSIVTVE/SRQ/S‘;;'Q LOT 9, BLOCK 3, AVALON PARK, ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME @)
#28101, HELD e 49 OF PLATS AT PAGE(S) 64 AND 65, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. %
/ ALSO THE SOUTHEASTERLY 40 FEET OF THE PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST >
/ QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH,
/ RANGE 5 EAST, W.M. AND GOVERNMENT LOT 1 OF SAID SECTION ADJACENT TO fJ L_
THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 9 AND BETWEEN THE SOUTHWESTERLY f O ]
4 AND NORTHEASTERLY LINES THEREOF, EXTENDED NORTHWESTERLY. N s
\& - 3
PN 2]
LOT 8, BLOCK 3, AVALON PARK, ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME O -
49 OF PLATS AT PAGE(S) 64 AND 65, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON. W
O
ALSO THE SOUTHEASTERLY 40 FEET OF THE PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST o
QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, =
APPROVAL NOTE: RANGE 5 EAST, W.M. AND GOVERNMENT LOT 1 OF SAID SECTION ADJACENT TO
THIS REQUEST QUALIFIES FOR EXEMPTION UNDER RCW 58.17.040. IT DOES NOT THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 8 AND BETWEEN THE SOUTHWESTERLY
CO NTROL MAP GUARANTEE THE LOTS WILL BE SUITABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT NOW OR IN THE AND NORTHEASTERLY LINES THEREOF, EXTENDED NORTHWESTERLY. JOB NO.- 140845
FUTURE. THE LEGAL TRANSFER OF THE PROPERTY MUST BE DONE BY SEPARATE

INSTRUMENT UNLESS ALL LOTS HEREIN ARE UNDER THE SAME OWNERSHIP.

SCALE: 1" = 60"

DATE:  9/16/16

LOT 7, BLOCK 3, AVALON PARK, ACCORDING TO PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME
49 OF PLATS AT PAGE(S) 64 AND 65, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

DRAFTED BY: TLR
/ ALSO THE SOUTHEASTERLY 40 FEET OF THE PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, NCHECKED BY:EJG/SRM
RANGE 5 EAST, W.M. AND GOVERNMENT LOT 1 OF SAID SECTION ADJACENT TO
THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 7 AND BETWEEN THE SOUTHWESTERLY ) N ,
AND NORTHEASTERLY LINES THEREOF, EXTENDED NORTHWESTERLY. SCALE: 1 = 60

SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON. 1 OF 4
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RUN YONG USA S 2 2
TOTAL SITE AREA IS 58,373 SF OR 1.34 ACRES. :
LOT SLOPE: QU 0
PARCEL A PARCEL A = 16.0% MERCER ISLAND LOT LINE REVISION FILE NO. SUB 16-004 s <080
GROSS =15,683 SF PARCEL B = 18.2% — =5 6
WETLAND BUFFER = 2,839 SF ~ o, =1 W
ACCESS ESM'T = 524 SF PARCEL C = 21.7% P m VO =
NET = 12,320 7 s S e 2
— TR
oARCEL B ORIGINAL LOT AREAS s — _— — jO ! =5
GROSS =16,638 SF LOT 7 = 17.515 SQ FT ya / — SSMH o a
ACCESS ESM'T = 3,704 SF _— RIM=143.60 ! -
NET = 72954 <F LOT 8 = 16,611 SQ FT / g 0
= — 00
DARCEL C LOT § = 15,706 SQ FT / b / m S 3
CROSS =26,053 SF UNPLATTED STRIP = 8,542 SQ FT / 2 ! b i _ — — =
WETLAND BUFFER = 6,953 SF e W . - — ? 10
ACCESS ESM'T = 221 SF — P ' &
TRACT A (NGPE) = 8,542 SF / ( I: TEE,E )ft o - D N
NET = 10,337 SF / , 1 inch = : 0 N
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RUN YONG USA
MERCER ISLAND LOT LINE REVISION FILE NO. SUB 16-004

Terrane

10801 Main Street, Suite 102, Bellevue, WA 98004

NEW LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS:

PARCEL A

LOT 9 AND THE NORTHEASTERLY 38.50 FEET OF LOT 8, BLOCK 3, AVALON PARK, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
RECORDED IN VOLUME 49 OF PLATS, AT PAGES 64 AND 65, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

phone 425.458.4488 support@terrane.net

EXCEPT THE NORTHWESTERLY 82.00 FEET THEREOF.
PARCEL B

LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 3, AVALON PARK, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 49 OF PLATS, AT
PAGES 64 AND 65, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON,

EXCEPT THE NORTHEASTERLY 38.50 FEET OF SAID LOT 8&;
AND EXCEPT THE NORTHWESTERLY 82.00 FEET THEREOF.

PARCEL C

THE NORTHWESTERLY 82.00 FEET OF LOTS 7, 8 AND 9, BLOCK 3, AVALON PARK, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT
RECORDED IN VOLUME 49 OF PLATS, AT PAGES 64 AND 65, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON;

TOGETHER WITH THE SOUTHEASTERLY 40 FEET OF THAT PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 24 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, W.M. AND GOVERNMENT LOT 1
OF SAID SECTION LYING BETWEEN THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF LOT 7 IN BLOCK 3 OF SAID PLAT EXTENDED
NORTHWESTERLY AND THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF LOT 9 IN BLOCK 3 OF SAID PLAT EXTENDED
NORTHWESTERLY.

ACCESS AND UTILITY EASEMENT

THAT PORTION OF LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 3, AVALON PARK, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME
49 OF PLATS, AT PAGES 64 AND 65, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

A STRIP OF LAND, 20.00 FEET IN WIDTH, HAVING 10.00 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
CENTERLINE:

COMMENCING AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 7;

THENCE NORTH 40°01°29" EAST, ALONG THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 7, A DISTANCE OF 25.00
FEET, TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON—TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT FROM WHICH THE CENTER BEARS NORTH
38°23'29" EAST, 30.02 FEET DISTANT, AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, NORTHERLY AND NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 78°02’11” AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 40.88 FEET, TO A POINT OF REVERSE CURVATURE HAVING A
RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET,

THENCE NORTHEASTERLY, NORTHERLY AND NORTHWESTERLY, ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 100°52'58" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 123.25 FEET, TO A POINT HEREINAFTER REFERRED TO AS
POINT "A” AND THE TERMINUS OF THIS CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION;

TOGETHER WITH A STRIP OF LAND, 12.00 FEET IN WIDTH, HAVING 6.00 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

BEGINNING AT THE HEREINBEFORE REFERENCED POINT "A”;
THENCE SOUTH 40°01'29"” WEST 15.43 FEET, TO THE TERMINUS OF THIS CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION;

LOT LAYOUT

TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF SAID LOT 8, LYING NORTHERLY OF A FILLETED CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 10.00 FEET BETWEEN THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID 12.00 FOOT STRIP
AND THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID 20.00 FOOT STRIP;

TOGETHER WITH A STRIP OF LAND, 12.00 FEET IN WIDTH, HAVING 10.00 FEET ON THE NORTH SIDE AND 2.00
FEET ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE;

BEGINNING AT THE HEREINBEFORE REFERENCED POINT "A”;

THENCE NORTH 74°27°00" WEST 34.36 FEET, TO THE TERMINUS OF THIS CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION, AND A
POINT ON THE SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE NORTHWESTERLY 82.00 FEET OF SAID LOTS 7 AND 8;
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TOGETHER WITH THAT PORTION OF SAID LOT 8, LYING NORTHERLY OF A FILLETED CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTH, HAVING A RADIUS OF 5.00 FEET BETWEEN THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 12.00 FOOT STRIP AND
THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID 12.00 FOOT STRIP;
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JOB NO.: 140845

DATE:  9/16/16

DRAFTED BY: TLR

CHECKED BY:EJG/SRM

SCALE: 1" = 20
4 oF 4




SITE NOTES:

1. ALL IMMEDIATE AREAS AFFECTED BY NEW DEVELOPMENT SHALL BE
GRADED AWAY FROM FOUNDATIONS + ADJACENT PROPERTIES @ 10% AS
POSSIBLE, 2% MIN.

&

RIPPLE

Irg
g _ -
Sl DESIGN STUDIO
IMPERVIOUS e me— e
50 22 Tl 206.913.2333
SURFACE S j 4303 STONE WAY N
WETLAND SEATTLE, WA 98103

CALCULATIONS:

LOT AREA: 15,683 FT?
ALLOWABLE IMPERVIOUS SURFACE: 5,489 FT2 (35%) 9790
(LOT SLOPE IS BETWEEN 15% AND 30%) 25’ WETLAND REGISTERED
BUFFER ARCHITECT
PROPOSED RESIDENCE ROOF AREA 2,602 FT? EXISTING RESIDENCE
PROPOSED DRIVE INCLUDING SHARED EASEMENT AREA: 1796 FT? TO BE REMOVED = Q__"
WALKS + DECKS AREA: 362 FT? s
WETLAND AREA: 286 FT? \ ZE?;ZFCEE JAMES M DEARTH
' - STATE OF WASHINGTON
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS SURFACE UPON COMPLETION: 5,046 FT? (32%) .
\

BOLD LINE DENOTES
LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE
FOR NEW RESIDENCE <
FOUNDATION >
B
- )
-
BUILDING — o
z
ELEVATION «
X 1
e L LS AN e = - D: n
| ] /
CALC.S — |-
[ ] | ]
o
LL W
ELEVATION @ POINT A: 169.50"
O
SEGMENT LENGTH @ POINT A: 35 —
o
(593.25' @ ELEV x LENGTH) ( )
Ll
ELEVATION @ POINT B: 169.90' L |
SEGMENT LENGTH @ POINT B: 32 =
(5,436.80' @ ELEV x LENGTH) D:
ELEVATION @ POINT C: 171.00" PROPOSED SINGLE U
SEGMENT LENGTH @ POINT C: 33’ FAMILY RESIDENCE >
(5.643.00' @ ELEV x LENGTH) | ] | D: <
ELEVATION @ POINT D: 171.80" W/ ATTACHED >
SEGMENT LENGTH @ POINT D: 32 GARAGE
(5,497.60' @ ELEV x LENGTH) , E <E o
ELEVATION @ POINT E; 171.50" N
SEGMENT LENGTH @ POINT E: 13’ o o
(2,229.50' @ ELEV x LENGTH) — — _¢_ —_ - _I D_ o~
ELEVATION @ POINT F: 171.50" ‘ S N 1 N N B N Lieaso (N W
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SEGMENT LENGTH @ POINT I: 405 — - — W L=
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SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
Q -

(2) 6" SDR 35 PVC SANITARY SEWER(SS) @ MIN 1.0%.

@ ]

@ 6" SEWER CLEANOUT PER MERCER ISLAND DETAIL S-19.

WATER IMPROVEMENTS

-NEW SF RESIDENTIAL WATER SERVICE & METER PIT. CONFIRM
REQUIRED SIZE WITH BUILDING PERMIT REVIEW. INSTALL PER MERCER
ISLAND DETAIL W-13, W-14, OR W-14A DEPENDING ON SIZE
REQUIREMENT.

@ MIN 1.5" 250 PSI PRIVATE HDPE WATER (ASTM D2239) FROM METER TO
HOUSE. RECOMMENDED DEPTH=36". COORDINATE HOUSE ENTRY WITH
BUILDER/OWNER.

® -

STORM DRAIN

4" STORM DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 1% GRADE.

@ 4" FOUNDATION DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 1% GRADE.

(22) 6" STORM DRAIN (3034 PVC) @ MIN 1% GRADE.

80 ©6®GC

STORM DRAIN STRUCTURES

Y
|

-DURASLOPE CHANNEL / TRENCH DRAIN OR EQUAL: MIN 6" DEEP
CHANNEL. SET LEVEL MIN 2" BELOW LOW GARAGE FF.

®® 808 @

® © 0

©

CLEARING LIMIT NOTE

ALL SELECTIVE CLEARING, TRENCHING AND OTHER WORK WITHIN THE
DRIPLINES OF SIGNIFICANT TREES SHALL BE BY LOW IMPACT/HAND
METHODS ONLY AND WORK SHALL BE ADJUSTED AS POSSIBLE TO
MINIMIZE ANY DISTURBANCE TO THE SIGNIFICANT AND RETAINED
TREES AND PROTECTED UNDERSTORY. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS
AND VEHICLES SHALL NOT BE STORED OUTSIDE THE CLEARING LIMITS.

TREE DRIPLINE NOTE

WORK WITHIN THE DRIPLINE OF TREES TO BE SAVED MUST BE UNDER
THE DIRECTION OF A CERTIFIED ARBORIST (TYP.) SEE ALSO CLEARING
LIMIT NOTE ON THIS SHEET.
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TREE TABLE

BY AMERICAN FOREST MANAGEMENT

Tree Summary Table

For: 8383 E Mercer Way

American Forest Management, Inc.

Date:

8/29/14

Inspector: Wilkinson

Tree/
Tag # Species DBH Height Drip-Line/Limits of Disturbance (feet) Condition Viability Comments
(inches’ (feet) N S E W

8185 Douglas fir 26 85 17/12 15/12 good viable driveway is 12' south of tree, good taper, was crown thinned in the past
101 deciduous ornamental 5, i 20 15/8 10/8 10/8 12/8 good viable forks at 2', was topped
8538 western red cedar 19 55 13/12 18/12 fair-poor borderline |was topped in the past, lots of new leaders, pink ribbon - 507

was topped In the past, lots of new leaders, pink rbbon - 422,
422 western red cedar 9,22 |55 14/12 16/12 fair-poor borderline |co-dominant stem forks at 1'
508 western hemlock 22 75 221 15 23/15 13/15 fair viable hemlock woolly adelgid
518 deciduous 5 good viable
8467 sitka spruce 17 75 6/10 16/10 20/10 4/10 fair viable foliage dieback, co dominant stems fork at 40', minor bleeding on trunk
521 Washington hawthorne |9 52 12/6 12/6 fair viable suppressed
519 Douglas fir 22 125 14/12 11./12 6/12 good viable no concerns
520 European mountain ash |7 25 15/6 10/6 13/6 good viable co-dominant forks at 10"
8509 western hemlock 20 90 15/12 12/12 14/12 8/12 fair viable was crown thinned, poor form, spike knot
510 western white pine 22 95 12/12 18/12 15/10 12/12 fair viable was pruned
8510 western red cedar 174 75 11/10 12/10 5/10 11/10 fair viable ribbon - 841, 15 deg lean NW, lean self correcting
8464 western hemlock 12 88 10/8 2/8 fair viable ribbon - 535, covered in ivy, crown thinned
561 big leaf maple 19 90 12/10 fair viable ivy covering the trunk
8462 big leaf maple 18 90 5/10 18/10 fair viable ribbon - 560, forks at 1', dead co-dominant stem
540 big leaf maple 22 90 25/15 25/15 17/15 10/15 good viable some past branch failure, good form
328 deciduous 6, 6 12 8 10 5 5 fair viable
8280 red alder 25 95 poor non-viable |ribbon - 548

Neighboring Trees
543 [big leaf maple [26 | | 20/15 | | 16715 | good viable  [good form, full crown, no concerns
Tree/
Tag # Species DBH Height Drip-Line/Limits of Disturbance (feet) Condition Viability Comments
(inches) (feet) N S E W
8471 western red cedar i 50 10/8 10/8 12/8 9/8 good viable ribbon - 542
8432 big leaf maple 38 100 38/20 35/20 fair viable ribbon - 837, leans SE, some dead branches
839 Pyramidalis arborvitae 5 25 fair viable
8497 Pyramidalis arborvitae 10 15 fair-poor borderline |topped, co dominant stems, ribbon - 840
841 Pyramidalis arborvitae 6 28 fair viable
842 Pyramidalis arborvitae 6 30 Drip-lines range from 2-3', fair viable
843 Pyramidalis arborvitae |6 30 limiting distance for all sides is 3' fair viable
8498 Pyramidalis arborvitae 7 30 fair viable ribbon - 844
845 Pyramidalis arborvitae 6 35 fair viable
846 Pyramidalis arborvitae 7 35 fair viable
564 Douglas-fir 13 92 7/8 10/8 4/8 good viable good taper
8470 Douglas-fir 18 95 12/8 12/8 6/8 good viable ribbon - 563, good taper
562 western red cedar 18 65 11/10 15/12 5/10 good viable no concerns
8401 big leaf maple 36 95 20/18 25/10 29/10 26/18 fair viable ribbon - 645, some past branch failures, pond is adjacent and SE
787 cherry 13 18 poor non viable |growths
8100 deciduous 8 22 4/4 15/4 4/4 fair-poor borderline |ribbon - 834, leans south, foliage discoloration
835 fruit 5,2 20 5/4 4/4 8/4 fair viable
833 apple 6 18 5/4 2/4 4/4 4/4 fair viable
819 fruit tree 53 15 4/4 10/4 5/4 5/4 fair viable
818 cherry 9 22 10/8 fair viable cherry gummosis, heavy pruning
820 fruit tree 552 12 2/4 8/4 4/4 6/4 fair viable pruned
798 western red cedar 26 70 10/12 15/12 18712 fair viable growing on a stump, picture
Neighboring Trees

847 big leaf maple 38, 22, 30, 25 39/20 31/20 fair viable four co dominant stems, ivy covering the trunk, SE lean, rope swing
574 red alder 15, 32 38 fair-poor borderline |past stem failure, included bark, pockets of decay, ivy on trunk
576 red alder 12,9, 34 poor non-viable [severe foliage dieback, broken top
8399 cherry 3,11,4 8/5 fair viable ribbon - 807, pruned
201 Douglas-fir 4 4/4 good viable
202 Douglas-fir 4 8/4 good viable

Drip-Line and Limits of Disturbance measurements from face of trunk
Trees on neighboring properties - Drip-line and Limits of Disturbance measurements from property lines
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RECOMMENDED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE

A DETAILED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE IS NEEDED TO ENSURE THAT EROSION AND
SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES ARE APPLIED AT THE APPROPRIATE TIMES. A
RECOMMENDED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE IS PROVIDED BELOW:

1. HOLD AN ONSITE PRE-CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

2. POST SIGN WITH NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF ESC SUPERVISOR (MAY BE
CONSOLIDATED WITH THE REQUIRED NOTICE OF CONSTRUCTION SIGN).

3. FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LIMITS.

4. INSTALL CATCH BASIN PROTECTION, IF REQUIRED.

5. GRADE AND INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S).

6. INSTALL PERIMETER PROTECTION (SILT FENCE, BRUSH BARRIER, ETC.).
7. CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT PONDS AND TRAPS.

8. GRADE AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ROADS.

9. CONSTRUCT SURFACE WATER CONTROLS (INTERCEPTOR DIKES, PIPE SLOPE DRAINS,
ETC.) SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH CLEARING AND GRADING FOR PROJECT DEVELOPMENT.

10. MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF MERCER
ISLAND STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

11. RELOCATE SURFACE SURFACE WATER CONTROLS OR TESC MEASURES, OR INSTALL NEW
MEASURES SO THAT AS SITE CONDITIONS CHANGE, THE TESCIS ALWAYS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CITY OF MERCER ISLAND TESC REQUIREMENTS.

12. COVER ALL AREAS THAT WILL BE UN-WORKED FOR MORE THAN SEVEN DAYS DURING
THE DRY SEASON (MAY 1 TO SEPT 30) OR TWO DAYS DURING THE WET SEASON (OCT 1 TO
APRIL 30) WITH STRAW, WOOD FIBER MULCH, COMPOST, PLASTIC SHEETING, OR
EQUIVALENT.

13. STABILIZE ALL AREAS WITHIN SEVEN DAYS OF REACHING FINAL GRADE.

14. SEED, SOD, STABILIZE, OR COVER ANY AREAS TO REMAIN UNWORKED FOR MORE THAN
30 DAYS.

15. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, STABILIZE ALL DISTURBED AREAS AND REMOVE
BMPS IF APPROPRIATE.

DENUDED AREAS REQUIREMENTS

APRIL 1 TO SEPT 30
ALL DENUDED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF CONSTRUCTION. PLEASE
READ ALL CITY TESC NOTES ON SHEET C1.2.

OCT 1 TO MARCH 31

ALL DENUDED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 2 DAYS OF GRADING. IF AN EROSION
PROBLEM ALREADY EXISTS ON THE SITE, OTHER COVER PROTECTION AND EROSION
CONTROL WILL BE REQUIRED.

EROSION CONTROL NOTES

D.8.2 STANDARD ESC PLAN NOTES

THE STANDARD ESC PLAN NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED ON ALL ESC PLANS. AT THE
APPLICANT'S DISCRETION, NOTES THAT IN NO WAY APPLY TO THE PROJECT MAY BE
OMITTED; HOWEVER, THE REMAINING NOTES MUST NOT BE RENUMBERED. FOR EXAMPLE,
IF ESC NOTE #3 WERE OMITTED, THE REMAINING NOTES SHOULD BE NUMBERED 1, 2, 4, 5,
6, ETC.

1. APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT
CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G., SIZE AND
LOCATION OF ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION FACILITIES, UTILITIES,
ETC.).

2. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THESE ESC PLANS AND THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE,
REPLACEMENT, AND

UPGRADING OF THESE ESC FACILITIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE APPLICANT/ESC
SUPERVISOR UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS APPROVED.

3. THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE CLEARLY
FLAGGED BY SURVEY TAPE OR FENCING, IF REQUIRED, PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION (SWDM
APPENDIX D). DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO DISTURBANCE BEYOND THE
CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY
THE APPLICANT/ESC SUPERVISOR FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF
CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL
MEASURES, SUCH AS CONSTRUCTED WHEEL WASH SYSTEMS OR WASH PADS, MAY BE
REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE KEPT CLEAN AND TRACK OUT TO ROAD
RIGHT OF WAY DOES NOT OCCUR FOR THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT.

5. THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO OR IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND GRADING SO AS TO ENSURE THAT THE
TRANSPORT OF SEDIMENT TO SURFACE WATERS, DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, AND ADJACENT
PROPERTIES IS MINIMIZED.

6. THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR
ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THESE ESC
FACILITIES SHALL BE UPGRADED AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS AND
MODIFIED TO ACCOUNT FOR CHANGING SITE CONDITIONS (E.G. ADDITIONAL COVER
MEASURES, ADDITIONAL SUMP PUMPS, RELOCATION OF DITCHES AND SILT FENCES,
PERIMETER PROTECTION ETC.) AS DIRECTED BY CITY OF MERCER ISLAND.

7. THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY BY THE APPLICANT/ESC SUPERVISOR
AND MAINTAINED TO ENSURE CONTINUED PROPER FUNCTIONING. WRITTEN RECORDS
SHALL BE KEPT OF WEEKLY REVIEWS OF THE ESC FACILITIES.

8. ANY AREAS OF EXPOSED SOILS, INCLUDING ROADWAY EMBANKMENTS, THAT WILL NOT
BE DISTURBED FOR TWO CONSECUTIVE DAYS DURING THE WET SEASON OR SEVEN DAYS
DURING THE DRY SEASON SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY STABILIZED WITH THE APPROVED ESC
METHODS (E.G., SEEDING, MULCHING, PLASTIC COVERING, ETC.).

9. ANY AREA NEEDING ESC MEASURES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION
SHALL BE ADDRESSED WITHIN SEVEN (7) DAYS.

10. THE ESC FACILITIES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED A
MINIMUM OF ONCE A MONTH DURING THE DRY SEASON, BI-MONTHLY DURING THE WET
SEASON, OR WITHIN TWENTY FOUR (24) HOURS FOLLOWING A STORM EVENT.

11. AT NO TIME SHALL MORE THAN ONE (1) FOOT OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO
ACCUMULATE WITHIN A CATCH BASIN. ALL CATCH BASINS AND CONVEYANCE LINES SHALL
BE CLEANED PRIOR TO PAVING. THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT FLUSH
SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER INTO THE DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.

12. ANY PERMANENT RETENTION/DETENTION FACILITY USED AS ATEMPORARY SETTLING
BASIN SHALL BE MODIFIED WITH THE NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND
SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE STORAGE CAPACITY. IF THE FACILITY IS TO FUNCTION
ULTIMATELY AS AN INFILTRATION SYSTEM, THE TEMPORARY FACILITY MUST BE ROUGH
GRADED SO THAT THE BOTTOM AND SIDES ARE AT LEAST THREE FEET ABOVE THE FINAL
GRADE OF THE PERMANENT FACILITY.

13. COVER MEASURES WILL BE APPLIED IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPENDIX D OF THE
SURFACE WATER DESIGN MANUAL

14. PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF THE WET SEASON (OCT. 1), ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL
BE REVIEWED TO IDENTIFY WHICH ONES CAN BE SEEDED IN PREPARATION FOR THE
WINTER RAINS. DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED WITHIN ONE WEEK OF THE
BEGINNING OF THE WET SEASON.

CITY NOTES
1. ANY CHANGES TO THE APPROVED PLANS REQUIRES CITY APPROVAL THROUGH A
REVISION.

2. APPLICANT IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
CAUSED FROM THIS CONSTRUCTION.

3. CATCH BASIN FILTERS SHOULD BE PROVIDED FOR ALL STORM DRAIN CATCH
BASINS/INLETS DOWNSLOPE AND WITHIN 500 FEET OF THE CONSTRUCTION AREA.
CATCH BASIN FILTERS SHOULD BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR USE AT
CONSTRUCTION SITES AND APPROVED BY THE CITY INSPECTOR. CATCH BASIN
FILTERS SHOULD BE INSPECTED FREQUENTLY, ESPECIALLY AFTER STORM EVENTS.
IF THE FILTER BECOMES CLOGGED, IT SHOULD BE CLEANED OR REPLACED.

4. CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS AND DEPTHS OF UTILITES.
5. AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CALL "ONE CALL" AT 1.800.424.5555

6. DO NOT BACKFILL WITH NATIVE MATERIAL ON PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. ALL
MATERIAL MUST BE IMPORTED

7. EROSION CONTROL: ALL "LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITY" IS SUBJECT TO PROVISIONS
OF MERCER ISLAND ORDINANCE 95C-118 "STORM WATER MANAGEMENT." SPECIFIC
ITEMS TO BE FOLLOWED AT YOUR SITE:

8. PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTIES FROM ANY INCREASED RUNOFF OR
SEDIMENTATION DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION PROJECT THROUGH THE USE OF
APPROPRIATE "BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES" (BMP) EXAMPLES INCLUDE, BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO, SEDIMENT TRAPS, SEDIMENT PONDS, FILTER FABRIC FENCES,
VEGETATIVE BUFFER STRIPS OR BIOENGINEERED SWALES.

9. CONSTRUCTION ACCESS TO THE SITE SHOULD BE LIMITED TO ONE ROUTE.
STABILIZE ENTRANCE WITH QUARRY SPALLS TO PREVENT SEDIMENT FROM
LEAVING THE SITE OR ENTERING THE STORM DRAINS.

10. PREVENT SEDIMENT, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS, PAINTS, SOLVENTS, ETC., OR OTHER
TYPES OF POLLUTION FROM ENTERING PUBLIC STORM DRAINS. KEEP ALL
POLLUTION ON YOUR SITE.

11.  ALL EXPOSED SOILS SHALL REMAIN DENUDED FOR NO LONGER THAN SEVEN (7)
DAYS AND SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH MULCH, HAY, OR THE APPROPRIATE
GROUND COVER. ALL EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE COVERED IMMEDIATELY DURING
ANY RAIN EVENT.

12.  INSTALLATION OF CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS, TREES, SHRUBS, IRRIGATION,
BOULDERS, BERMS, WALLS, GATES, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT
ALLOWED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL, AND AN
ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT AND RIGHT OF WAY PERMIT FROM THE SENIOR
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER.

13.  OWNER SHALL CONTROL DISCHARGE OF SURFACE DRAINAGE RUNOFF FROM
EXISTING AND NEW IMPERVIOUS AREAS IN A RESPONSIBLE MANNER.
CONSTRUCTION OF NEW GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS, DRY WELLS, LEVEL
SPREADERS OR DOWNSTREAM CONVEYANCE PIPE MAY BE NECESSARY TO
MINIMIZE DRAINAGE IMPACT TO YOUR NEIGHBORS. CONSTRUCTION OF MINIMUM
DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN OR CALLED OUT ON THIS PLAN DOES NOT
IMPLY RELIEF FROM CIVIL LIABILITY FOR YOUR DOWNSTREAM DRAINAGE.

14.  POT HOLING THE PUBLIC UTILITIES IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING
ACTIVITIES LESS THAN 6" OVER THE PUBLIC MAINS (WATER, SEWER AND STORM
SYSTEMS). IF THERE IS A CONFLICT, THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A
REVISION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY GRADING ACTIVITIES OVER THE PUBLIC
MAINS.

15. REMEMBER: EROSION CONTROL IS YOUR FIRST INSPECTION.

16. ROOF DRAINS MUST BE CONNECTED TO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM AND
INSPECTED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO ANY BACKFILLING OF PIPE.

17. SILENT FENCE: CLEAN AND PROVIDE REGULAR MAINTENANCE OF THE SILT FENCE.
THE FENCE IS TO REMAIN VERTICAL AND IS TO FUNCTION PROPERLY THROUGHOUT
THE TERM OF THE PROJECT.

18. WORK IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY REQUIRES A RIGHT-OF-WAY USE PERMIT.

19. REFER TO WATER SERVICE PERMIT FOR ACTUAL LOCATION OF NEW WATER METER
AND SERVICE LINE DETERMINED BY MERCER ISLAND WATER DEPARTMENT.

16.  THE TV INSPECTION OF THE EXISTING SIDE SEWER TO THE CITY SEWER MAIN IS
REQUIRED. IF THE RESULT OF THE TV INSPECTION IS NOT IN SATISFACTORY
CONDITION, AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF MERCER ISLAND INSPECTOR, THE
REPLACEMENT OF THE EXISTING SIDE SEWER IS REQUIRED. ALTERNATELY, A
PRESSURE TEST OF THE SIDE SEWER, FROM SEWER MAIN TO POINT OF
CONNECTION, MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE VIDEO INSPECTION.

20. NEWLY INSTALLED SIDE SEWER REQUIRES A 4 P.S.I. AIR TEST OR PROVIDE 10' OF
HYDROSTATIC HEAD TEST.

21, POT HOLING THE PUBLIC UTILITIES IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING
ACTIVITIES LESS THAN 6" OVER THE PUBLIC MAINS (WATER, SEWER AND STORM
SYSTEMS). IF THERE IS A CONFLICT, THE APPLICANT IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A
REVISION FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO ANY GRADING ACTIVITIES OVER THE PUBLIC
MAINS.

22.  THE LIMITS AND EXTENDS OF THE PAVEMENT IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL
BE DETERMINED BY THE CITY ENGINEER PRIOR TO FINALIZE THE PROJECT.
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.

NOTES: %\%

1. THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DESIGNED, ENGINEERED, + CONSTRUCTED IN FULL R I P P L E
COMPLIANCE W/ ALL CODES + REGULATIONS.

2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 UNO.

3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 UNO.

4. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE LOCATED @ 36" ABOVE STAIR NOSING WITH A
GRASP DIMENSION BETWEEN 1/4"- 2", 206.913.2333

5. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL POST.
6. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE 36" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND DESIGNED

SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM OPENING WILL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4" a

DESIGN STUDIO

4303 STONE WAY N

a ﬁ SEATTLE, WA 98103

SPHERE.
7. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A 200LB
CONCENTRATED LOAD AT THE TOP RAIL AND 50 PSF ON ALL GUARDRAIL

e
INFILL COMPONENTS. I I I 9790
8. 5/8" GWB AT ALL GARAGE WALLS AND CEILING AS WELL AS ANY POSTS + 12-o" i i 32-0" 12"ei" 20-0" REGISTERED
BEAMS. | 8" = 30'-8" 8" 12'- e,,= 8" ol 5-o" 32 12'-1" %" " ARCHITECT
9. ACCESSIBLE AREA UNDER STAIR SHALL BE 1/2" GWB MINIMUM PER 302.7.
10. PROVIDE A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR THE PRIMARY SPACE | | | A a*
CONDITIONING SYSTEM WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT PER SEC R403.11. | | |
1. A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS IN JAMES M DEARTH
STATE OF WASHINGTON
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS. .
12, ALL SHOWERHEADS + KITCHEN SINK FAUCETS INSTALLED IN THE UNIT
SHALL BE RATED AT 175 GPM OR LESS. ALL OTHER LAVATORY FAUCETS
SHALL BE RATED AT 1.0 GPM OR LESS.
13. ALL EXHAUST AIR SHALL VENT DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE <
BUILDING PER MI5011 AND MI506.2. r- - - - - - - - - - - -~ g
14. CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE EXHAUSTED TO THE OUTSIDE PER MI5021 I }, =
15. ALL STAIRS SHALL MEET FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS; I . A
A. MINIMUM 36" WIDTH. | \i ~
B. MAXIMUM 7 3/4" RISER, MINIMUM 10" TREAD. | <
C. MINIMUM 6'-8" HEAD ROOM | 2 R . B
D. MINIUM LANDING LENGTH 36" | - - - : Y "
16. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE AIR LEAKAGE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE I m — | -
SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY AND PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR CRAWL SPACE _ — - R N .
PRIOR TO CALL FOR FINAL INSPECTION. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED | 4 ° w Ll W
| . [, ] CRAWLSPACE TO BE &
2.0 AIR CHANGES/HOUR. o GAS FURNACE ™ ¢ CRAULSPACE TOBE ~ O
17. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED WITH FORCED-AIR SYSTEM PER | | MIN. AFUE OF 95% L ) — -
SRC M1507.3.5 AND SHALL RUN INTERMITTENTLY. | NATURAL GAS » CHANGE IN ) N
- — ® CLG HEIGHT
18. FIRE-BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS; | WATER HEATER N ) T s LL] N
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FLOOR PLAN
NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DESIGNED, ENGINEERED, + CONSTRUCTED IN FULL
COMPLIANCE W/ ALL CODES + REGULATIONS.
2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 UNO.
3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 UNO.
4. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE LOCATED @ 36" ABOVE STAIR NOSING WITH A
GRASP DIMENSION BETWEEN 174" 2",
5. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL POST.
6. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE 36" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND DESIGNED
SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM OPENING WILL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4"
SPHERE.
7. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A 200LB
CONCENTRATED LOAD AT THE TOP RAIL AND 50 PSF ON ALL GUARDRAIL
INFILL COMPONENTS.
8. 5/8" GWB AT ALL GARAGE WALLS AND CEILING AS WELL AS ANY POSTS +
BEAMS.
9. ACCESSIBLE AREA UNDER STAIR SHALL BE 1/2" GWB MINIMUM PER 302.7.
10. PROVIDE A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR THE PRIMARY SPACE
CONDITIONING SYSTEM WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT PER SEC R40311.
. A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS IN
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.
12, ALL SHOWERHEADS + KITCHEN SINK FAUCETS INSTALLED IN THE UNIT
SHALL BE RATED AT 175 GPM OR LESS. ALL OTHER LAVATORY FAUCETS
SHALL BE RATED AT 1.0 GPM OR LESS.
13. ALL EXHAUST AIR SHALL VENT DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING PER M1501.1 AND M1506.2.
14. CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE EXHAUSTED TO THE OUTSIDE PER M1502.1
15. ALL STAIRS SHALL MEET FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS;

A. MINIMUM 36" WIDTH.

B. MAXIMUM 7 3/4" RISER, MINIMUM 10" TREAD.

C. MINIMUM 6'-8" HEAD ROOM

D. MINIUM LANDING LENGTH 36"
16. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE AIR LEAKAGE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE
SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY AND PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO CALL FOR FINAL INSPECTION. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED
2.0 AIR CHANGES/HOUR.
17. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED WITH FORCED-AIR SYSTEM PER
SRC M1507.3.5 AND SHALL RUN INTERMITTENTLY.
18. FIRE-BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS;

A. CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS VERTICALLY BETWEEN CEILING

AND FLOOR LEVELS + HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10FT

ENERGY CREDIT
CALCULATIONS:

2b. A. TESTED AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE 2.0 AIR CHANGES PER 1.0
HOUR MAXIMUM.
B. HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM SENSIBLE HEAT
RECOVERY EFFICIENCY OF 0.70.

3a. PROPANE FURNACE WITH MINIMUM AFUE OF 1.0
94%.

5c. PROPANE WATER HEATER WITH MINIMUM EF 1.5
OF 0.91.

TOTAL CREDITS: 3.5
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FLOOR PLAN
NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT SHALL BE DESIGNED, ENGINEERED, + CONSTRUCTED IN FULL
COMPLIANCE W/ ALL CODES + REGULATIONS.
2. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 UNO.
3. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 UNO.
4. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE LOCATED @ 36" ABOVE STAIR NOSING WITH A
GRASP DIMENSION BETWEEN 174" 2",
5. ALL HANDRAILS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS OR TERMINATE AT NEWEL POST.
6. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE 36" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND DESIGNED
SUCH THAT THE MAXIMUM OPENING WILL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4"
SPHERE.
7. ALL GUARDRAILS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A 200LB
CONCENTRATED LOAD AT THE TOP RAIL AND 50 PSF ON ALL GUARDRAIL
INFILL COMPONENTS.
8. 5/8" GWB AT ALL GARAGE WALLS AND CEILING AS WELL AS ANY POSTS +
BEAMS.
9. ACCESSIBLE AREA UNDER STAIR SHALL BE 1/2" GWB MINIMUM PER 302.7.
10. PROVIDE A PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTAT FOR THE PRIMARY SPACE
CONDITIONING SYSTEM WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT PER SEC R40311.
. A MINIMUM OF 75 PERCENT OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED LAMPS IN
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.
12, ALL SHOWERHEADS + KITCHEN SINK FAUCETS INSTALLED IN THE UNIT
SHALL BE RATED AT 175 GPM OR LESS. ALL OTHER LAVATORY FAUCETS
SHALL BE RATED AT 1.0 GPM OR LESS.
13. ALL EXHAUST AIR SHALL VENT DIRECTLY TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE
BUILDING PER M1501.1 AND M1506.2.
14. CLOTHES DRYER SHALL BE EXHAUSTED TO THE OUTSIDE PER M1502.1
15. ALL STAIRS SHALL MEET FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS;

A. MINIMUM 36" WIDTH.

B. MAXIMUM 7 3/4" RISER, MINIMUM 10" TREAD.

C. MINIMUM 6'-8" HEAD ROOM

D. MINIUM LANDING LENGTH 36"
16. A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE AIR LEAKAGE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE
SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY AND PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR
PRIOR TO CALL FOR FINAL INSPECTION. AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED
2.0 AIR CHANGES/HOUR.
17. WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION INTEGRATED WITH FORCED-AIR SYSTEM PER
SRC M1507.3.5 AND SHALL RUN INTERMITTENTLY.
18. FIRE-BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE FOLLOWING AREAS;

A. CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS VERTICALLY BETWEEN CEILING

AND FLOOR LEVELS + HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10FT

ENERGY CREDIT
CALCULATIONS:

2b. A. TESTED AIR LEAKAGE SHALL BE 2.0 AIR CHANGES PER 1.0
HOUR MAXIMUM.
B. HEAT RECOVERY VENTILATION SYSTEM
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MINIMUM SENSIBLE HEAT
RECOVERY EFFICIENCY OF 0.70.

3a. PROPANE FURNACE WITH MINIMUM AFUE OF 1.0
94%.

5c. PROPANE WATER HEATER WITH MINIMUM EF 1.5
OF 0.91.

TOTAL CREDITS: 3.5

G-

64'-0"
| I I
| i 32-9" 12-@" i 20-0"
| n'-e" \ 46" 4'-3" 11'-9" | &-&" 13-6"
| | &' -3" 3-o" |
| & | ee |
cLoseT RoDb || cLosg
, K ¥ SHELF 4BV || ¥ sHEL , .
KID'S Ny KID'S Ry
N
BEDROOM #2 . BEDROOM #3
[Rm# 207] - [Rm# 208]
I CLOSETROD  _ _  _ _ _
5 I | I . ,_TSHELFABV
] &0
Ll ? LINENS |
. N |
. ___ __ %
N
= |
) ) = e | '
S RE: ROOF PLAN 21 y oL
9 FOR ROOF INFO — _q N 3 ! T I MASTER = T
K R 1'-9" | CLOSET
V]
ATTIC ACCESS o >
NNES R \ S a | (7 204]
L = 7 lgod] !
;  ; 5 AC. | HOUR; |zt |
. Y Y 50 CFMMIN | g Qs o
© J J 5 109 T 1
L TN FON z TTIC ACCESS
Kg) ° ~ ~ il le‘ | IIN 22" X 39l
1t (& ) €I |
. 5 AC. | HOUR: 9 I GUARDRAIL [@ =+ | I
2 50 CFM MIN 3 | {—HDR ABV EABV STAIR Nosi | )
In o LAUNDRY | o
N [RM# 211 ] g
&0 & @,
]
® 5 AC. | HOUR:
CLOSET ROD C. :
ForELF ABY 5o 054 M g
MASTER
:® H O M EWO R K EQ RISERS @ +1/7; ATH :;E -
N N 2EADS @ 10" TYP
0
D 55" 36" 4" &'-9" 1'-9" k4 | 42" 9-9"
___ _ _TclosEt ROD ] o r 1
$ SHELF ABV é
@ < [ ATHIC ACCESS ®
0 Ll an”xap“ @
o — a = €9
i , 7 gk STAIRGALLERY o
KID'S (R 201] o
. 5 AC. | HOUR: BEDROOM #1 Rl o
9 s 50 CFM MIN
N 0 BULT-IN CAB | @
\l“ B KID'SO \EBY CAB MFR |
BATH - T eL-s50 35" DV FR
BY HEAT N GLg
g l EQ EQ EQ
. J - I T: if | I - | : T ‘ ‘
' : EQ 31" EQ
I'-e" I'-e"
MASTER
R
BEDROOM o
[RM# 202 ] i
N €0
gJ
o
)
o & & | & &
4'-3" o-o" 3-o" ! 3-¢" 3-o" L
5'-9" n'-3" 1'-9" IT—e*
|
\ 20-0"
64'-0" |

E C OND

F L OOR

SCALE: 1/4"

110"

i
il
RIPPLE

4303 STONE WAY N
SEATTLE, WA 98103

9790
REGISTERED

ARCHITECT

-

JAMES M DEARTH
STATE OF WASHINGTON

M ER CER
]

P A RCEIL

04
w
@)
o
LLI w
("2 >
@ W
o)
~
[¥o)
o)
x>
—Ouwm
<[ZZ
T ™~
r =i
<O
+a=
@) 5
0o, ©
S+ Z
Ll < T
'_
@) 05 o
> WLy
o~
W — >
| nITol
OO
Lxgpyo
“ 2 o<>o
L w
X _-
ZI—OZ
<| 8 O
> .
A 2ock
X oW
_I |—>_I_
(/)'_U)Df
zX -0
Z -t
am; —
'_
D— ZODD -
<Q{O_<<_)
O -
v Sy D
W o~
%)
.OUD_
O ¢998.
z @ o
—|_|_|DD__
Z2TO W
LLI <o ¥
DfZD_DD
D_LUoLl_I
wn 1eza
s &
Tww—2
FroZ o
RELEASE
BUILDING PERMIT
10 OCT 2017
16

A 2 . 2

E
MERCER
PARCEL 1



ROOF NOTES:

1. CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND A MIN OF 2'-0" ABV ROOF OR PARAPET WITHIN
10'-0" RADIUS OF CHIMNEY. PROVIDE APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR @ ALL
CHIMNEY CAPS. ALL ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES MUST BE PERMITTED BY

FLU + SPARK ARRESTOR MFR APPROVAL.

2. COORDINATE DOWNSPOUT LOCATION W/ RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO, INC.

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. ALL VENTS SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM VISIBILITY @ PUBLIC RIGHT-

OF-WAY.

4. TRUSS MANUFACTURERS TO PROVIDE TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS TO RIPPLE
DESIGN STUDIO FOR DESIGN APPROVAL PRIOR TO TRUSS MANUFACTURING.

ATTIC VENTILATION

CALCULATIONS:

ATTIC AREA - MAIN ROOF
REQUIRED VENTING (1/150)

LINEAR FEET OF RIDGE / HIP VENTING
PROPOSED RIDGE / HIP VENTING
(@13.5 sq in NET/ FOOT [COR-A-VENT V-3001)

LINEAR FEET OF EAVE VENTING

PROPOSED EAVE VENTING

(@314 sq in PER 2" HOLE @ BLOCKING, 2 HOLES / FT = 6.28 sgin / FT)
TOTAL PROPOSED VENTILATION

ATTIC AREA - LOWER ROOF
REQUIRED VENTING (1/150)

LINEAR FEET OF RIDGE VENTING
PROPOSED RIDGE VENTING

(@12 sq in NET/ FOOT)

LINEAR FEET OF EAVE VENTING
PROPOSED EAVE VENTING
{@3.14 sq in PER 2" HOLE @ BLOCKING, 2 HOLES / FT = 628 sq in / FT)

TOTAL PROPOSED VENTILATION

2129.00

14.19

59.50

5.58

235.00

10.25

15.83

161.50
1.08

5.00
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1.64
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ROOF NOTES:

1. CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND A MIN OF 2'-0" ABV ROOF OR PARAPET WITHIN
10'-0" RADIUS OF CHIMNEY. PROVIDE APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR @ ALL
CHIMNEY CAPS. ALL ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES MUST BE PERMITTED BY
FLU + SPARK ARRESTOR MFR APPROVAL.

2. COORDINATE DOWNSPOUT LOCATION W/ RIPPLE DESIGN STUDIO, INC.
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

3. ALL VENTS SHALL BE LOCATED AWAY FROM VISIBILITY @ PUBLIC RIGHT-
OF-WAY.

4. TRUSS MANUFACTURERS TO PROVIDE TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS TO RIPPLE
DESIGN STUDIO FOR DESIGN APPROVAL PRIOR TO TRUSS MANUFACTURING.

ATTIC VENTILATION
CALCULATIONS:

ATTIC AREA - MAIN ROOF 2129.00
REQUIRED VENTING (1/150) 14.19
LINEAR FEET OF RIDGE / HIP VENTING 59.50
PROPOSED RIDGE / HIP VENTING 5.58

(@13.5 sq in NET/ FOOT [COR-A-VENT V-300])

LINEAR FEET OF EAVE VENTING 235.00
PROPOSED EAVE VENTING 10.25

(@3.14 sq in PER 2" HOLE @ BLOCKING, 2 HOLES / FT = 6.28 sqin / FT)

TOTAL PROPOSED VENTILATION 15.83
ATTIC AREA - LOWER ROOF 161.50
REQUIRED VENTING (1/150) 1.08
LINEAR FEET OF RIDGE VENTING 5.00
PROPOSED RIDGE VENTING 0.31
(@12 sq in NET/ FOOT)
LINEAR FEET OF EAVE VENTING 37.50
PROPOSED EAVE VENTING 1.64

(@3.14 sq in PER 2" HOLE @ BLOCKING, 2 HOLES / FT = 6.28 sg in / FT)

TOTAL PROPOSED VENTILATION 1.95
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ELEVATION +
SECTION NOTES:

1. CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND A MIN OF 2'-0" ABV ROOF OR PARAPET WITHIN
10'-0" RADIUS OF CHIMNEY. PROVIDE APPROVED SPARK ARRESTOR @ ALL
CHIMNEY CAPS. ALL ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES MUST BE PERMITTED BY
FLU + SPARK ARRESTOR MFR APPROVAL.

2. OPEN GUARDRAILS SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE RAILS OR ORNAMENTAL
PATTERN SUCH THAT A 4" SPHERE CANNOT PASS THROUGH.

3. STUCCO INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASTM C 926, ASTM
C1063.

WSEC 2015
NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT IS ELIGIBLE AND COMPLIANT W/ WSEC 2015 PRESCRIPTIVE
METHOD.
2. INSULATION VALUES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
A. ALL VERTICAL GLAZING SHALL BE 0.30 U-FACTOR MAX.
B. ALL OVERHEAD GLAZING SHALL BE 0.50 U-FACTOR MAX.
C. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (INCLUDING DOORS FROM CONDITIONED SPACE
TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE) SHALL BE 0.20 U-FACTOR MIN.
D. ALL CEILINGS OVER CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-49 BLOWN-
IN INSULATION MIN.
E. ALL VAULTED CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE R-38 BATT INSULATION MIN.
F. ALL ABOVE-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21
INSULATION MIN.
G. ALL BELOW-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21 BATT
INSULATION MIN @ INTERIOR FRAMED WALL.
H. ALL FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT
INSULATION MIN.
I. ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE WITHIN CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-10
RIGID INSULATION WITHIN 24" OF SLAB PERIMETER.
J. ALL HEADERS @ EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-10 RIGID
INSULATION @ INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL.
3. RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING COMPLIANCE
REQUIREMENTS.
4. PROVIDE 100 CFM
VENTILATION @ KITCHEN.
5. PROVIDE 50 CFM INTERMITTENTLY OPERATING POINT-OF-USE VENTILATION
@ ALL BATHS + LAUNDRY.
6. NATURAL GAS, PROPANE OR OIL WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
EF OF 0.91 (WSEC 406.2, CREDIT 5¢).
7. AT CRAWLSPACES THE MIN NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FT? FOR EACH 300 FT? OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA. ONE
VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3'-0" OF EACH CORNER OF THE
BUILDING AT CRAWLSPACE, EXCEPT ONE SIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO HAVE NO VENTILATION OPENINGS, OR CRAWLSPACE SHALL
BE MECHANICALLY VENTED.
8. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR
LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.1
THROUGH R402.4.4. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, TESTING
SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY AND A WRITTEN
REPORT OF THE TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY
AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL.
9. AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE.
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I
DOOR SCHEDULE: WSEC 2015 %I%

NOTES:

DOOR NO. WIDTH HEIGHT TYPE MATERIAL FINISH REMARKS
O01A =0 8-0" FRENCH SLIDER ALUMINUM / GLASS 4 PANEL, DIVIDED LIGHT R I P P I_ E
002A 2.gr 70" PANEL WOOD 1. THIS PROJECT IS ELIGIBLE AND COMPLIANT W/ WSEC 2015 PRESCRIPTIVE
002B 8'-0" 7-Q" SLIDER WOOD TRIPLE BY-PASS CLOSET METHOD. DESIGN STUDIO
003A o o SANEL WOOD PRIVACY LOCK 2. INSULATION VALUES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

A. ALL VERTICAL GLAZING SHALL BE 0.30 U-FACTOR MAX.
003B 5-0" 701 SLIDER WOOD DOUBLE BY-PASS CLOSET
B. ALL OVERHEAD GLAZING SHALL BE 0.50 U-FACTOR MAX. 206.913.2333
004A 28 80 PANEL WooD AUTO-CLOSER, 20 MIN. RATED C. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS (INCLUDING DOORS FROM CONDITIONED SPACE
004A 2'-g" 8-0" PANEL WOOD AUTO-CLOSER, 20 MIN. RATED 4303 STONE WAY N
, TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE) SHALL BE 0.20 U-FACTOR MIN.
—- ) SEATTLE, WA 98103
004B 2'-8 8'-0 PANEL WOOD D. ALL CEILINGS OVER CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-49 BLOWN-
005A 8'-0" 8'-0" OVERHEAD WOOD GARAGE DOOR IN INSULATION MIN.
0058 8-0" 8-0" OVERHEAD WOOD GARAGE DOOR E. ALL VAULTED CEILINGS SHALL RECEIVE R-38 BATT INSULATION MIN.
005C 80" 80" OVERHEAD WOOD GARAGE DOOR F.  ALL ABOVE-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21 BATT
101A 6'-0" 9'-6" FRENCH ALUMINUM / GLASS PAIR, DIVIDED LIGHT, W/3'-0" SIDELIGHTS INSULATION MIN. 9790
G. ALL BELOW-GRADE EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-21 BATT
103A 2'-8" 8-0" PANEL WOOD PRIVACY LOCK REGISTERED
INSULATION MIN @ INTERIOR FRAMED WALL. ARCHITECT
104A 60 80 FRENCH ALUMINUM / GLASS PAIR, DIVIDED LIGHT H. ALL FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-30 BATT
1045 60" 80" FRENCH ALUMINUM / GLASS PAIR, DIVIDED LIGHT INSULATION MIN. Q——*
105A 2'-8" 8'-0" FRENCH ALUMINUM / GLASS DIVIDED LIGHT, W/ 2'-8" SIDELIGHTS I. ALL SLAB-ON-GRADE WITHIN CONDITIONED SPACE SHALL RECEIVE R-10 !
109A 5-0" 701 PANEL WOOD PAIR, PRIVACY LOCK RIGID INSULATION WITHIN 24" OF SLAB PERIMETER. JAMES M DEARTH
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1098 9-0" 8'-0" FRENCH SLIDER ALUMINUM / GLASS 3-PANEL, DIVIDED LIGHT J. ALL HEADERS @ EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL RECEIVE R-10 RIGID .
110A T 80" PANEL WOOD INSULATION @ INTERIOR SIDE OF WALL.
202 s g0 SANEL WOOD PAIR PRIVACY LOCK 3. RE: STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL FRAMING COMPLIANCE
REQUIREMENTS.
203A 2'-8" 8-0" PANEL WOOD
4. PROVIDE 100 CFM INTERMITTENTLY OPERATING POINT-OF-USE <
2038 24 8-0 WooD VENTILATION @ KITCHEN.
204A 2-8" g-o" PANEL WooD 5. PROVIDE 50 CFM INTERMITTENTLY OPERATING POINT-OF-USE VENTILATION =
205A 2'-8" 7'-0" PANEL WOOD PRIVACY LOCK @ ALL BATHS + LAUNDRY.

)
205B 2-4" 70l PANEL WOOD 6. NATURAL GAS, PROPANE OR OIL WATER HEATER SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM _
206A 24" 7'-0" PANEL WOOD EF OF 0.91 (WSEC 406.2, CREDIT 5¢). <
207A g 70" PANEL WOOD PRIVACY LOCK 7. AT CRAWLSPACES THE MIN NET AREA OF VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL B

2 2 -
2078 S o SANEL WOOD NOT BE LESS THAN 1 FT2 FOR EACH 300 FT? OF UNDER-FLOOR AREA. ONE "
VENTILATION OPENING SHALL BE WITHIN 3-0" OF EACH CORNER OF THE — | -
208A 2-8" 70! PANEL WOOD PRIVACY LOCK
BUILDING AT CRAWLSPACE, EXCEPT ONE SIDE OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE .
2088 24 /0 PANEL WooD PERMITTED TO HAVE NO VENTILATION OPENINGS, OR CRAWLSPACE SHALL
o A w
209A 2-4 70 PANEL WooD BE MECHANICALLY VENTED. o
2098 2'-4" 7-0" PANEL WOOD PRIVACY LOCK 8. THE BUILDING THERMAL ENVELOPE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT AIR

o
210A 5-0" 70 SLIDER WOOD LEAKAGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS R402.4.1

Ll
MA g 80" PANEL WOOD THROUGH R402.4.4. WHERE REQUIRED BY THE CODE OFFICIAL, TESTING

>
1B g 80" PANEL WOOD SHALL BE CONDUCTED BY AN APPROVED THIRD PARTY AND A WRITTEN

REPORT OF THE TESTING RESULTS SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY
AND PROVIDED TO THE CODE OFFICIAL.

9. AT LEAST ONE THERMOSTAT PER DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE CAPABLE OF
CONTROLLING THE HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM ON A DAILY SCHEDULE.

M ER CER

P A RCEIL

a'd
L
@)
a4
LLI L
WINDOW SCHEDULE: =
| ]
i
WINDOW NO. WIDTH HEIGHT HEADER TYPE MATERIAL FINISH REMARKS L
002A 6'-0" 5-0" 8'-0" DOUBLE CASEMENT ALUMINUM DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING, EGRESS ;
101A 6'-0" 9'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING fos)
101B 6'-0" 9'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING
103B 2'-0" 4'-0" 8'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DIVIDED LIGHT
104A 6'-0" 7'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING
104B 9'-0" 7'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM TRIPLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING
104C 6'-0" 7'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING j g E Z
105A 9'-0" 5'-0" 8'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM TRIPLE, DIVIDED LIGHT <z Z
T ™~
107A 9'-0" 7'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM TRIPLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING wn - Z 5
<
107B 6'-0" 7'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING s N
107C 6'-0" 7'-6" 9'-6" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING n T o
%)
109A 4'-0" 4'-0" 8'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT U) - + ;
- —
110A 2'-0" 4'-0" 8'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING Ll — < T
201A 6'-0" 7'-0" 7'-0" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING 8 @) 9
LLI i
201B 6'-0" 7'-0" 7'-0" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING ; i = a4
_ >
201C 6'-0" 7'-0" 7'-0" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING + g N n
201D 6'-0" 7'-0" 7'-0" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING _I § L 8
wXwn
202A 9'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" FIXED ALUMINUM TRIPLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING O e) )
2028 6'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" FIXED ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING m ) m
= xr -
202C 6'-0" 8'-0" 8'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING @ LOWER AWNING, FALL PROTECTION, EGRESS =z E o z
203A 6'-0" 5'-6" 8'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, SAFETY GLAZING D § W 9
2038 20" 40" 8-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DIVIDED LIGHT O D >0 ':(
205A 8'-0" 5'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM TRIPLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, EGRESS 'D_: > % N
206B 5'-4" 5'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT Z I I I 2 E wn X
Z%= =0
207A 5'-4" 4'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, EGRESS O — T
n m —
208A 5'-4" 4'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT, EGRESS — -z = R
Tio220
209A 2'-0" 3'-6" 7'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DIVIDED LIGHT <xa < =
o )
210A 5'-4" 5'-0" 7'-0" CASEMENT ALUMINUM DOUBLE, DIVIDED LIGHT D wn N >
2 o
Q v
L %)
Ne) [a N
Q
O »n 5 Oz
z @ o
nZwoe?
ZITO0 W
g — w
nd > a > @)
O”Wouw
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Vs &
TWww— =
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General Structural Notes

Criteria

1.

2.

10.

ALL MATERIALS, WORKMANSHIP, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE
DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND THE 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.

DESIGN LOAD CRITERIA

FLOOR LIVE LOAD (RESIDENTIAL) 40 PSF

FLOOR LIVE LOAD (RESIDENTIAL DECKS) 60 PSF

SNOW Pf=25 PSF

WIND lw=1.0, GCpi=0.18, 110 MPH
(ULTIMATE), EXPOSURE "B",
KZT=1.84

EARTHQUAKE

ANALYSIS PROCEDURE: EQUIVALENT LATERAL

FORCE PROCEDURE

LATERAL SYSTEM: LIGHT FRAMED SHEAR WALLS
BASE SHEAR (ALLOWABLE) V=18.19 KIPS
SITE CRITERIA SITE CLASS=D, Ss=1.461, Sds=0.97,

5$1=0.56, SD1=0.56, Cs=0.107
SDCD, le=1.0, R=6.5
SEE PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL LOADING CRITERIA

STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS
FOR BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS FOR COMPATIBILITY AND SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS, MEMBER SIZES, AND CONDITIONS
PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK. ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED AS GUIDELINES ONLY AND MUST BE VERIFIED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY BRACING FOR THE STRUCTURE AND STRUCTURAL
COMPONENTS UNTIL ALL FINAL CONNECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE PLANS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND THE METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES OR PROCEDURES, REQUIRED TO PERFORM THE CONTRACTORS
WORK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO OVERALL SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY OR ACTUAL
AND/OR DIRECT RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE SPECIFIC WORKING CONDITIONS AT THE SITE
AND/OR FOR ANY HAZARDS RESULTING FROM THE ACTIONS OF ANY TRADE CONTRACTOR.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER HAS NO DUTY TO INSPECT, SUPERVISE, NOTE, CORRECT, OR
REPORT ANY HEALTH OR SAFETY DEFICIENCIES TO THE OWNER, CONTRACTORS, OR OTHER
ENTITIES OR PERSONS AT THE PROJECT SITE.

CONTRACTOR-INITIATED CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT AND
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR CONSTRUCTION.
CHANGES SHOWN ON SHOP DRAWINGS ONLY WILL NOT SATISFY THIS REQUIREMENT.

DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE
CONDITIONS ARE NOT SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO DETAILS
SHOWN, SIMILAR DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE USED, SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

SHOP DRAWINGS FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ARCHITECT AND
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF THESE ITEMS.

CONNECTOR PLATE WOOD ROOF TRUSSES

CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT WALL ELEVATION DRAWINGS OF AT LEAST 1/8"=1'-0" SCALE
INDICATING LOCATIONS OF CONNECTION EMBEDMENTS AND WALL OPENINGS FOR REVIEW
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH REINFORCEMENT SHOP
DRAWINGS.

APPROVED SETS OF ALL SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL ALSO BE SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING
DEPARTMENT.

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW: DIMENSIONS AND QUANTITIES ARE NOT REVIEWED BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD, THEREFORE MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR
SHALL REVIEW AND STAMP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO REVIEW BY ENGINEER OF RECORD.
CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW DRAWINGS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE MEANS, METHODS,
TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND OPERATIONS OF CONSTRUCTION, AND ALL SAFETY
PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS INCIDENTAL THERETO. SUBMITTALS SHALL INCLUDE A
REPRODUCIBLE AND ONE COPY; REPRODUCIBLE WILL BE MARKED AND RETURNED WITHIN
TWO WEEKS OF RECEIPT WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE SUBMITTAL HAS BEEN
FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF THE BUILDING. THE
SUBMITTED ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED UNTIL THEY HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY THE
BUILDING OFFICIAL.

SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER ARE NOT CHANGE ORDERS. THE
PURPOSE OF SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS BY THE CONTRACTOR IS TO DEMONSTRATE TO
THE ENGINEER THAT THE CONTRACTOR UNDERSTANDS THE DESIGN CONCEPT, BY
INDICATING WHICH MATERIAL IS INTENDED TO BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED AND BY
DETAILING THE INTENDED FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION METHODS. IF DEVIATIONS,
DISCREPANCIES, OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS AND THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS ARE DISCOVERED EITHER PRIOR TO OR AFTER SHOP DRAWING SUBMITTALS ARE
PROCESSED BY THE ENGINEER, THE DESIGN DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS SHALL
CONTROL AND SHALL BE FOLLOWED.

Quality Assurance

1.

SPECIAL INSPECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS AND SECTIONS 110 AND 1704 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE BY A
QUALIFIED TESTING AGENCY DESIGNATED BY THE ARCHITECT, AND RETAINED BY THE
BUILDING OWNER. THE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT
SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH COPIES OF ALL INSPECTION AND TEST RESULTS. SPECIAL
INSPECTION IS REQUIRED OF THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION:

EXPANSION BOLTS AND THREADED EXPANSION INSERTS PER MANUFACTURER

EPOXY GROUTED INSTALLATIONS PER MANUFACTURER
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, THE FOLLOWING ELEMENTS COMPRISE THE
SEISMIC-FORCE-RESISTING SYSTEM AND ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIAL INSPECTION FOR SEISMIC
RESISTANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1705.12 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING
CODE.
A. STRUCTURAL WOOD SHEAR WALL SYSTEMS REQUIRE PERIODIC INSPECTION FOR NAILING,

BOLTING, ANCHORING AND OTHER FASTENING OF COMPONENTS WITHIN THE SEISMIC

FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM INCLUDING DRAG STRUTS, BRACES AND HOLDOWNS.

The Following Apply Unless Noted Otherwise on the Drawings

Geotechnical

1.

FOUNDATION NOTES: SUBGRADE PREPARATION INCLUDING DRAINAGE, EXCAVATION,
COMPACTION, AND FILLING REQUIREMENTS, SHALL CONFORM STRICTLY WITH
RECOMMENDATIONS GIVEN IN THE SOILS REPORT OR AS DIRECTED BY THE SOILS ENGINEER.
FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON SOLID UNDISTURBED EARTH AT LEAST 18" BELOW LOWEST
ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE. FOOTING DEPTHS/ELEVATIONS SHOWN ONPLANS (OR IN
DETAILS) ARE MINIMUM AND FOR GUIDANCE ONLY; THE ACTUAL ELEVATIONS OF FOOTINGS
MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY THE CONTRACTOR IN THE FIELD WORKING WITH THE TESTING LAB
AND SOILS ENGINEER. BACKFILL BEHIND ALL RETAINING WALLS WITH FREE DRAINING
GRANULAR FILL AND PROVIDE FOR SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE AS NOTED IN THE SOILS REPORT.

ALLOWABLE SOIL PRESSURE 2000 PSF

LATERAL EARTH PRESSURE (RESTRAINED/UNRESTRAINED) 55 PCF/35 PCF

COEFICIENT OF FRICTION

(FACTOR OF SAFETY OF 1.5 INCLUDED) 0.3
PILE CAPACITY (COMPRESSION/TENSION/LATERAL)
SOILS REPORT REFERENCE: PanGEO, Inc. Project #14-206, Dated 2/4/16

FOUNDATION DESIGN IS BASED ON THE INSTALLATION OF AGGREGATE PIERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMMENDATIONS OF GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE ALL SOIL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FORMING
FOUNDATIONS.

Concrete

1.

CONCRETE SHALL BE MIXED, PROPORTIONED, CONVEYED AND PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
IBC SECTION 1905, 1906 AND ACI 301, INCLUDING TESTING PROCEDURES. CONCRETE SHALL
ATTAIN A 28-DAY STRENGTH OF f'c=3,000 PSI AND MIX SHALL CONTAIN NOT LESS THAN 5-1/2
SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD AND SHALL BE PROPORTIONED TO PRODUCE A SLUMP
OF 5" OR LESS. (STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF FOUNDATION IS BASED ON A f'c=2,500 PSI, PER IBC
1705.3.2.3, SPECIAL INSPECTION IS NOT REQUIRED.)
THE MINIMUM AMOUNTS OF CEMENT MAY BE CHANGED IF A CONCRETE PERFORMANCE MIX
IS SUBMITTED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR
APPROVAL TWO WEEKS PRIOR TO PLACING ANY CONCRETE. THE PERFORMANCE MIX SHALL
INCLUDE THE AMOUNTS OF CEMENT, FINE AND COARSE AGGREGATE, WATER AND
ADMIXTURES AS WELL AS THE WATER CEMENT RATIO, SLUMP, CONCRETE YIELD AND
SUBSTANTIATING STRENGTH DATA IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 1905.6. THE USE OF A
PERFORMANCE MIX REQUIRES BATCH PLANT INSPECTION, THE COST OF WHICH SHALL BE
PAID BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR. REVIEW OF MIX SUBMITTALS BY THE ENGINEER OF
RECORD INDICATES ONLY THAT INFORMATION PRESENTED CONFORMS GENERALLY TO THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR OR SUPPLIER MAINTAINS FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR
SPECIFIED PERFORMANCE.
ALL CONCRETE WITH SURFACES EXPOSED TO WEATHER OR STANDING WATER SHALL BE
AIR-ENTRAINED WITH AN AIR-ENTRAINING AGENT CONFORMING TO ASTM C260, C494, AND
C618. TOTAL AIR CONTENT FOR FROST-RESISTANT CONCRETE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
WITH TABLE ACI 318 TABLE 4.2.1 MODERATE EXPOSURE.
REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 (INCLUDING SUPPLEMENT S1), GRADE
60, fy=60,000 PSI. EXCEPTIONS: ANY BARS SPECIFICALLY SO NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL
BE GRADE 40, fy=40,000 PSI. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A-185. SPIRAL
REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PLAIN WIRE CONFORMING TO ASTM A615, GRADE 60, fy=60,000
PSI.
DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL (INCLUDING HOOKS AND BENDS) SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315-99 AND 318-14. LAP ALL REINFORCEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH "THE REINFORCING SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT LENGTH SCHEDULE." PROVIDE CORNER
BARS AT ALL WALL AND FOOTING INTERSECTIONS. LAP ADJACENT MATS OF WELDED WIRE
FABRIC A MINIMUM OF 8" AT SIDES AND ENDS.
NO BARS PARTIALLY EMBEDDED IN HARDENED CONCRETE SHALL BE FIELD BENT UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SO DETAILED OR APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
CONCRETE PROTECTION (COVER) FOR REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

FOOTINGS AND OTHER UNFORMED SURFACES CAST

AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY EXPOSEDTO EARTH 3"

FORMED SURFACES EXPOSED TO EARTH

OR WEATHER (#5 BARS OR SMALLER) 1-1/2"

SLABS AND WALLS (INT. FACE) GREATER OF BAR DIAMETER

PLUS 1/8" OR 3/4"

CONCRETE WALL REINFORCING - PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING UNLESS DETAILED OTHERWISE:

6" WALLS #4 @ 16 HORIZ. #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN

8" WALLS #4 @ 12 HORIZ. #4 @ 18 VERTICAL 1 CURTAIN
CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE: SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND
DIMENSIONS OF DOOR AND WINDOW OPENINGS IN ALL CONCRETE WALLS. SEE MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL OPENINGS THROUGH
CONCRETE WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL GROOVES, NOTCHES, CHAMFERS,
FEATURE STRIPS, COLOR, TEXTURE, AND OTHER FINISH DETAILS AT ALL EXPOSED CONCRETE
SURFACES, BOTH CAST-IN-PLACE AND PRECAST.
NON-SHRINK GROUT SHALL BE FURNISHED BY AN APPROVED MANUFACTURER AND SHALL BE
MIXED AND PLACED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED
RECOMMENDATIONS. GROUT STRENGTH SHALL BE AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE MATERIAL ON
WHICH IT IS PLACED (3000 PSI MINIMUM).

Anchorage

1.

EXPANSION BOLTS INTO CONCRETE AND CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE “KWIK BOLT
TZ" AS MANUFACTURED BY THE HILTI CORP., INSTALLED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES
REPORT NO. ESR-1917, INCLUDING MINIMUM EMBEDMENT REQUIREMENTS. BOLTS INTO
CONCRETE MASONRY OR BRICK MASONRY UNITS SHALL BE INTO FULLY GROUTED CELLS.
SUBSTITUTES PROPOSED BY CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW WITH ICC
REPORTS INDICATING EQUIVALENT OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. SPECIAL INSPECTION IS
REQUIRED FOR ALL EXPANSION BOLT INSTALLATION.

EPOXY-GROUTED ITEMS (THREADED RODS OR REINFORCING BAR) SPECIFIED ON THE
DRAWINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED USING “HIT RE 500-V3" AS MANUFACTURED BY HILTI CORP.
INSTALL IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT NO. ESR-2322. SPECIAL INSPECTION OF
INSTALLATION IS REQUIRED. RODS SHALL BE ASTM A-36 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

Steel

1.

STRUCTURAL STEEL DESIGN, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION SHALL BE BASED ON:
A. EITHER AISC 360 AND SECTION 2205.2 OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE.
B. MARCH 18, 2005 AISC CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES,
AMENDED AS FOLLOWS.
i) AS NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
i) BY THE DELETION OF PARAGRAPH 4.4.1.
iii) REVISE REFERENCE FROM “STRUCTURAL DESIGN DRAWINGS” TO *“CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS” IN PARAGRAPH 3.1.
SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS.
STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
TYPE OF MEMBER ASTM SPECIFICATION Fy
WIDE FLANGE SHAPES A992 50 KSI
OTHER SHAPES, PLATES, AND RODS A36 36 KSI
CONNECTION BOLTS A325-N
(3/4" ROUND, UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE)

ALL A-325N CONNECTION BOLTS NEED ONLY BE TIGHTENED TO A SNUG TIGHT CONDITION,
DEFINED AS THE TIGHTNESS THAT EXISTS WHEN ALL PLIES IN A JOINT ARE IN FIRM CONTACT.
THIS MAY BE ATTAINED BY A FEW IMPACTS OF AN IMPACT WRENCH OR THE FULL EFFORT OF
AN IRONWORKER USING AN ORDINARY SPUD WRENCH.

ALL WELDING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH A.L.S.C. AND A.W.S. STANDARDS AND SHALL
BE PERFORMED BY W.A.B.O. CERTIFIED WELDERS USING E70 XX ELECTRODES. ONLY
PREQUALIFIED WELDS (AS DEFINED BY AW.S.) SHALL BE USED. ALL COMPLETE JOINT
PENETRATION GROOVE WELDS SHALL BE MADE WITH A FILLER MATERIAL THAT HAS A
MINIMUM CVN TOUGHNESS OF 20 FT-LBS AT -20 DEGREES F AND 40 FT-LBS AT 70 DEGREES F,
AS DETERMINED BY AWS CLASSIFICATION OR MANUFACTURER CERTIFICATION.

Wood

1.

FRAMING LUMBER SHALL BE KILN DRIED OR MC-19, AND GRADED AND MARKED IN
CONFORMANCE WITH W.C.L.B. STANDARD GRADING RULES FOR WEST COAST LUMBER NO.17.
FURNISH TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STANDARDS:

JOISTS (2X & 3X MEMBERS)
AND BEAMS:

DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb=900 PSI
(4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb=900 PSI

DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1
MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fb=1350 PSI

BEAMS: (INCL. 6X AND LARGER)

POSTS: (4X MEMBERS) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 2

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc=1350 PSI

(6X AND LARGER) DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH NO. 1

MINIMUM BASE VALUE, Fc=1000 PSI

STUDS, PLATES & MISC. FRAMING: DOUGLAS-FIR-LARCH NO. 2

MANUFACTURED LUMBER, PSL, LVL, AND LSL, SHALL BE MANUFACTURED UNDER A PROCESS
APPROVED BY THE NATIONAL RESEARCH BOARD. EACH PIECE SHALL BEAR A STAMP OR
STAMPS NOTING THE NAME AND PLANT NUMBER OF THE MANUFACTURER, THE GRADE, THE
NATIONAL RESEARCH BOARD NUMBER, AND THE QUALITY CONTROL AGENCY. ALL PSL, LVL,
AND LSL LUMBER SHALL BE MANUFACTURED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ICC-ES REPORT ESR-1387
USING DOUGLAS FIR VENEER GLUED WITH A WATERPROOF ADHESIVE MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM D2559 WITH ALL GRAIN PARALLEL WITH THE LENGTH OF THE
MEMBER. THE MEMBERS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES:

PSL (2.0E) Fb=2900 PSI, E=2000 KSI, Fv=290 PSI
LVL (1.9E) Fb=2600 PSI ,E=1900 KSI, Fv=285 PSI
LSL (1.55E) Fb=2325 PSI ,E=1550 KSI, Fv=310 PSI

DESIGN SHOWN ON PLANS IS BASED ON LUMBER MANUFACTURED BY THE WEYERHAEUSER
CORPORATION. ALTERNATE MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND
APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, ALTERNATE JOIST HANGERS AND
OTHER HARDWARE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ITEMS SHOWN PROVIDED THEY HAVE ICC
APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. ALL JOIST HANGERS AND OTHER
HARDWARE SHALL BE COMPATIBLE IN SIZE WITH MEMBERS PROVIDED.

MANUFACTURED LUMBER PRODUCTS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH A MOISTURE CONTENT OF
12% OR LESS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE PROVISIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION TO
PREVENT THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF INSTALLED BEAMS FROM EXCEEDING 12%. EXCESSIVE
DEFLECTIONS MAY OCCUR IF MOISTURE CONTENT EXCEEDS THIS VALUE.

PREFABRICATED PLYWOOD WEB JOISTS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE MANUFACTURER FOR THE
SPANS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS AND SHALL BE FURNISHED AND INSTALLED
IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED SPECIFICATIONS. ALL NECESSARY
BRIDGING, BLOCKING, BLOCKING PANELS, STIFFENERS, ETC., SHALL BE DETAILED AND
FURNISHED BY THE MANUFACTURER. SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN CALCULATIONS
TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. DESIGN
SUBMITTALS SHALL BEAR THE STAMP AND SIGNATURE OF A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER, STATE OF WASHINGTON. PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY BRIDGING SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS.

DESIGN SHOWN ON PLANS IS BASED ON JOISTS MANUFACTURED BY THE WEYERHAEUSER
CORPORATION. ALTERNATE PLYWOOD WEB JOIST MANUFACTURERS MAY BE USED SUBJECT
TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL BY THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. ALTERNATE
JOIST HANGERS AND OTHER HARDWARE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ITEMS SHOWN PROVIDED
THEY HAVE ICC-ES APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. ALL JOIST HANGERS
AND OTHER HARDWARE SHALL BE COMPATIBLE IN SIZE WITH PLYWOOD WEB JOIST
PROVIDED.

PREFABRICATED CONNECTOR PLATE WOOD ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY THE
MANUFACTURER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARD FOR METAL
PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD TRUSS CONSTRUCTION, ANSI/TPI 1" BY THE TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE FOR THE SPANS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS. LOADING SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

TOP CHORD LIVE LOAD 25 PSF
TOP CHORD DEAD LOAD 10 PSF
BOTTOM CHORD DEAD LOAD 5 PSF
TOTAL LOAD 40 PSF
WIND UPLIFT (TOP CHORD) 5 PSF
BOTTOM CHORD LIVE LOAD 10 PSF

(BOTTOM CHORD LIVE LOAD DOES NOT ACT CONCURENTLY WITH THE ROOF LIVE LOAD)

WOOD TRUSSES SHALL UTILIZE APPROVED CONNECTOR PLATES (GANGNAIL OR EQUAL).
SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN CALCULATIONS TO THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. SUBMITTED DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SIGNED
AND STAMPED BY A STRUCTURAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON.
PROVIDE FOR SHAPES, BEARING POINTS, INTERSECTIONS, HIPS, VALLEYS, ETC., SHOWN ON
THE DRAWINGS. THE EXACT COMPOSITION OF SPECIAL HIP, VALLEY, AND INTERSECTION
AREAS (USE OF GIRDER TRUSSES, JACK TRUSSES, STEP-DOWN TRUSSES, ETC.) SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY THE MANUFACTURER UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE PLANS.
PROVIDE ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER TRUSS CONNECTION DETAILS AND
REQUIRED CONNECTION MATERIALS. PROVIDE FOR ALL TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT TRUSS
BRACING AND BRIDGING.

Wood (Con't)

5.

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE GRADE C-D, EXTERIOR GLUE OR STRUCTURAL II, EXTERIOR
GLUE IN CONFORMANCE WITH DOC PS 1. ORIENTED STRAND BOARD OF EQUIVALENT
THICKNESS, EXPOSURE RATING AND PANEL INDEX MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF PLYWOOD.

A. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 32/16.

B. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE 3/4" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 48/24.

C. WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE 1/2" (NOMINAL) WITH SPAN RATING 24/0.

D. REFER TO WOOD FRAMING NOTES BELOW FOR TYPICAL NAILING REQUIREMENTS.

ALL WOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE PRESSURE-TREATED
WITH AN APPROVED PRESERVATIVE OR (2) LAYERS OF ASPHALT IMPREGNATED BUILDING
PAPER SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TREATED PER AWPA STANDARD. PRESSURE TREATED
WOOD FOR ABOVE GROUND USE SHALL BE TREATED TO A RENTION OF 0.25 PCF. WOOD IN
CONTINUOUS CONTACT WITH FRESH WATER OR SOIL SHALL BE TREATED TO A RETENTION OF
0.40 PCF. WOOD FOR USE IN PERMANENT FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE TREATED TO A RETENTION
OF 0.60 PCF. SODIUM BORATE (SBX) TREATED WOOD SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE EXPOSED
TO WEATHER. FASTENERS AND TIMBER CONNECTORS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH ACQ-A,
CBA-A, CA-B, OR SBX TREATED WOOD SHALL BE G185 OR A185 HOT DIPPED OR CONTINUOUS
HOT-GALVANIZED PER ASTM A653. FASTENERS AND TIMBER CONNECTORS IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH ACZA TREATED WOOD SHALL BE TYPE 304 OR 316 STAINLESS STEEL.

TIMBER CONNECTORS CALLED OUT BY LETTERS AND NUMBERS SHALL BE "STRONG-TIE" BY
SIMPSON COMPANY, AS SPECIFIED IN THEIR CATALOG NUMBER C-C-2015. EQUIVALENT
DEVICES BY OTHER MANUFACTURERS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED, PROVIDED THEY HAVE ICC-ES
APPROVAL FOR EQUAL OR GREATER LOAD CAPACITIES. PROVIDE NUMBER AND SIZE OF
FASTENERS AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER. CONNECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

ALL 2X JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "LUS" SERIES JOIST HANGERS.
ALL TJI' JOISTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "ITT" SERIES JOIST HANGERS. ALL
DOUBLE-JOIST BEAMS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO FLUSH BEAMS WITH "MIT" SERIES JOIST
HANGERS.

WHERE CONNECTOR STRAPS CONNECT TWO MEMBERS, PLACE ONE-HALF OF THE NAILS OR
BOLTS IN EACH MEMBER.

ALL SHIMS SHALL BE SEASONED AND DRIED AND THE SAME GRADE (MINIMUM) AS MEMBERS
CONNECTED.

WOOD FASTENERS

A. NAIL SIZES SPECIFIED ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS:

SIZE LENGTH DIAMETER
8d 2-1/2" 0.131"
10d 3" 0.148"
16d BOX 3-1/2" 0.135"

IF CONTRACTOR PROPOSES THE USE OF ALTERNATE NAILS, THEY SHALL SUBMIT NAIL
SPECIFICATIONS TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER (PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION) FOR REVIEW
AND APPROVAL.

NAILS - PLYWOOD (APA RATED SHEATHING) FASTENERS TO FRAMING SHALL BE DRIVEN
FLUSH TO FACE OF SHEATHING WITH NO COUNTERSINKING PERMITTED.

B. ALL BOLTS IN WOOD MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A307. PROVIDE WASHERS
UNDER THE HEADS AND NUTS OF ALL BOLTS AND LAG BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD.
INSTALLATION OF LAG BOLTS SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL DESIGN
SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION (2005 EDITION) WITH A LEAD BORE HOLE OF
60 TO 70 PERCENT OF THE SHANK DIAMETER. LEAD HOLES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR
3/8" AND SMALLER LAG SCREWS.

10. WOOD FRAMING NOTES--THE FOLLOWING APPLY UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON THE

PLANS:

A. ALL WOOD FRAMING DETAILS NOT SHOWN OTHERWISE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE
MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE. MINIMUM NAILING,
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL CONFORM TO TABLE 2304.10.1. COORDINATE THE
SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL AND ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS.

B. WALL FRAMING: REFER ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR THE SIZE OF ALL WALLS. ALL
STUDS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16" O.C. UNO. TWO STUDS MINIMUM SHALL BE PROVIDED
AT THE END OF ALL WALLS AND AT EACH SIDE OF ALL OPENINGS, AND AT BEAM OR
HEADER BEARING LOCATIONS. TWO 2x8 HEADERS SHALL BE PROVIDED OVER ALL
OPENINGS NOT OTHERWISE NOTED. SOLID BLOCKING FOR WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE
PROVIDED THROUGH FLOORS TO SUPPORTS BELOW. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS SOLID
BLOCKING AT MID-HEIGHT OF ALL STUD WALLS OVER 10'-0" IN HEIGHT.

ALL WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND A DOUBLE TOP PLATE. END NAIL
TOP PLATE TO EACH STUD WITH TWO 16d NAILS, AND TOENAIL OR END NAIL EACH STUD
TO BOTTOM PLATE WITH TWO 16d NAILS. FACE NAIL DOUBLE TOP PLATE WITH 16d @ 12"
O.C. AND LAP MINIMUM 4'-0" AT JOINTS AND PROVIDE EIGHT 16d NAILS @ 4" O.C. EACH
SIDE JOINT.

ALL STUD WALLS SHALL HAVE THEIR LOWER WOOD PLATES ATTACHED TO WOOD
FRAMING BELOW WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d NAILS @ 12" ON-CENTER, OR ATTACHED TO
CONCRETE BELOW WITH 5/8" DIAMETER ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0" ON-CENTER EMBEDDED
7" MINIMUM, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF BUILT-UP POSTS
SHALL BE NAILED TO EACH OTHER WITH TWO ROWS OF 16d @12" ON-CENTER. UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED, GYPSUM WALLBOARD SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE INTERIOR
SURFACE OF ALL STUDS AND PLATES WITH NO. 6 X 1-1/4" TYPE S OR W SCREWS @ 8"
ON-CENTER. UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, 1/2" (NOMINAL) APA RATED SHEATHING
(SPAN RATING 24/0) SHALL BE NAILED TO ALL EXTERIOR SURFACES WITH 8d NAILS @ 6"
ON-CENTER AT PANEL EDGES AND TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES (BLOCK UN-SUPPORTED
EDGES) AND TO ALL INTERMEDIATE STUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 8d NAILS @ 12"
ON-CENTER ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT ALL PANEL EDGES AND PANEL ENDS.

C. FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING: PROVIDE DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL PARALLEL PARTITIONS
THAT EXTEND OVER MORE THAN HALF THE JOIST LENGTH AND AROUND ALL OPENINGS
IN FLOORS OR ROOFS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AT ALL
BEARING POINTS. TOENAIL JOISTS TO SUPPORTS WITH TWO 16d NAILS. ATTACH TIMBER
JOISTS TO FLUSH HEADERS OR BEAMS WITH SIMPSON METAL JOIST HANGERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NOTES ABOVE. NAIL ALL MULTI-JOIST BEAMS TOGETHER WITH TWO
ROWS 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER.

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, PLYWOOD ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING
SHALL BE LAID UP WITH GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS AND NAILED AT 6"
ON-CENTER WITH 8d NAILS TO FRAMED PANEL EDGES, STRUTS AND OVER STUD WALLS
AS SHOWN ON PLANS AND @ 12" ON-CENTER TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. PROVIDE
APPROVED PLYWOOD EDGE CLIPS CENTERED BETWEEN JOISTS/TRUSSES AT UNBLOCKED
ROOF SHEATHING EDGES. ALL FLOOR SHEATHING EDGES SHALL HAVE APPROVED T&G
JOINTS OR SHALL BE SUPPORTED WITH SOLID BLOCKING. ALLOW 1/8" SPACING AT ALL
PANEL EDGES AND ENDS OF FLOOR AND ROOF SHEATHING. TOENAIL BLOCKING TO
SUPPORTS WITH 16d @ 12" ON-CENTER UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
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1. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS (St.1).
2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY

NOTED ON STRUCTURAL PLANS.
3. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM, NATIVE SOIL.

4. 4" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCED WITH #3 @ 12"oc EACH WAY, CENTERED IN
SLAB. PROVIDE A BASE OF 4" COMPACTED, CLEAN /4" MINUS GRAVEL COVERED WITH
4 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER. PROVIDE JOINTS PER 2/S3.1.

6. PROVIDE DRAINAGE BEHIND ALL FOUNDATION WALLS.
7. REINFORCE FOOTING AND WALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS PER 6/S3.1.
8. "HDU_" REFERS TO HOLDOWNS PER 8/S3.1

9. REFER 5/S3.2 WHERE PIPES PENETRATE FOUNDATION.

10. CONTRACTOR TO STEP FOUNDATION AS REQD PER DETAIL 10/S3.1.

11. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION w/ ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

A 7 2 22 2 2 2 2 2 e e

NOTE: FOUNDATION DESIGN BASED ON
INSTALLATION OF AGGREGATE PIERS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH RECOMENDATIONS
OF GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. GEOTECHNICAL

ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE
ALL SOIL CONDITIONS PRIOR TO FORMING
FOUNDATIONS

1 (N) CONCRETE WALL ABOVE

THIS LEVEL

(N) CONCRETE FOOTING

(N) SPAN DIRECTION

EXTENT OF SPAN

JOIST or BEAM HANGER
PROVIDE HU HANGER u.n.o.
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1. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS (S1.1). 8. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY TOP OF FOOTING ELEVATION w/ ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. 13. PROVIDE TOP PLATE SPLICES PER 1/54.1 C——1 STRUCTURAL WOOD WALL or <—o—> SPAN DIRECTION 7777777777777 BLOCK DIAPH.
2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY 9. "W§’ REFERS TO SHEARWALL TYPE PER 3/S4.1 & 7/S41. ALL OTHER NON-DESIGNATED 14, REFER TO 11/S4.1 AT SHEARWALL INTERSECTIONS. B POSTBELOW THIS LEVEL o> BENTOF AN T Eé GSE SLAI8% F@I;A;, o(?: %LATNEL
NOTED ON STRUCTURAL PLANS. EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEARWALL TYPE W6. WHERE INDICATED, "(X-X)" REFERS 15. 4" CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE REINFORCED WITH #3 @ 12"oc EACH WAY, CENTERED IN 22222720 STRUCTURAL WOOD WALL or 21 JOIST or BEAM HANGER PANEL EDGES & 12°0C IN
”» » Or
3. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM. NATIVE SOLL. TO MINIMUM SHEARWALL LENGTH. COORDINATE ACTUAL LENGTH WITH ARCHITECTURAL. SLAB. PROVIDE A BASE OF 4" COMPACTED, CLEAN ¥/4” MINUS GRAVEL COVERED WITH POST ABOVE THIS LEVEL " FIELD. (REFER T0 9/54.1)
4 PROVIDE DRAINACE BEHIND ALL FOUNDATION WALLS 10. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE %" T&G PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH 48/24 SPAN RATING. 4 MIL. VAPOR BARRIER. PROVIDE JOINTS PER 2/S3.1. [ CONCRETE WALL ABOVE HOLDOWN TYPE
' ' NAIL FRAMED PANEL EDGES W/ 8d COMMON (0.131"dia. x 22) @ 6’oc, FIELD @ 12”oc. 16. "SSW4" REFERS TO SIMPSON STRONGWALL. COORDINATE WALL HEIGHT WITH THIS LEVEL
5. REINFORCE FOOTING AND WALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS PER 6/S3.1. (REFER TO 9/54.1) ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. REFER TO SSWI, SSW2 & 5/54.2 FOR DETAILS. - ————
R , CONCRETE FOOTING AT
6. "HDU_" REFERS TO HOLDOWNS PER 8/S3.1 11. FLOOR FRAMING TO BE 14” TJI/210 @ 16”0c (UN.0.) CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQD HEIGHT PRIOR TO PURCHASE. THIS LEVEL
/. REFER 5/83.2 WHERE PIPES PENETRATE FOUNDATION. 12. "MSTC66" & "CS16” REFER TO 60" LONG HOLDOWNS PER 11/84.2 & 7/84.2 RESPECTIVELY. 17. "D.S." REFERS TO DRAG STRUT. NAIL FLOOR SHEATHING TO DRAG STRUT WITH (2) ROWS

OF 8d COMMON (0.131"dia. x 2V2") @ 4"oc. (REFER TO 5/54.1)
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Sheet Contents
Plan Notes Plan Notes (Con't) Plan Notes (Con't) Legend Second Floor
, ) W Framing Plan
1. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS (S1.1). 6. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH 40/20 SPAN RATING.  10. AT EXTERIOR WALLS, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS FLUSH FRAMED 3Y2" X 14" LSL —— STRUCTURAL WOOD WALL or —o— SPAN DIRECTION BLOCK DIAPH. g
2 REFER T0 ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS UNLESS SPECTFICALLY NAIL FRAMED PANEL EDGES W/ 8d COMMON (0.131"dia. x 2/2") @ 6"oc, FIELD @ 12”oc. STRUCTURAL RIM JOIST, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. RIM JOISTS OVER B POST BELOW THIS LEVEL e 2X'S LAID FLAT @ ALL PANEL
NOTED ON STRUCTURAL PLANS. (REFER TO 9/54.1) OPENINGS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS w/ NO SPLICES. REFER TO 4/S4.2 & 8/S4.2. N . STRUCTURAL 100D WAL or <—o——> EXTENT OF SPAN EDGES. 8D @ 4°0C @ ALL
3. FLOOR FRAMING TO BE 14" TUI/210 @ 16%0c (UN.O) 7. "W#' REFERS TO SHEARWALL TYPE PER 3/S4.1 & 7/S4.1. ALL OTHER NON-DESIGNATED 11. REFER T0 11/S4.1 AT SHEARWALL INTERSECTIONS. 1 POST ABOVE THIS LEVEL =] JOIST or BEAM HANGER PANEL EDGES & 12°0C IN Sheet No.
) EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEARWALL TYPE W6. WHERE INDICATED, "(X-X)" REFERS N m FIELD. (REFER TO 9/S4.1)
4, ROOF FRAMING (where occurs) SHALL BE PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES @ 24"oc. TO MINIMUM SHEARWALL LENGTH. COORDINATE ACTUAL LENGTH WITH ARCHITECTURAL. 12. "SSW# REFERS TO SIMPSON STRONGWALL. COORDINATE WALL HEIGHT WITH "W o HOLDOWN TYPE G.T. GIRDER TRUSS
(Truss design by others) 8. "MSTC66” & "CS16” REFER TO HOLDOWNS PER 11/54.2 & 7/54.2 RESPECTIVELY ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.  REFER T0 SSWI, SSW2 & 5/%.2 FOR DETAILS T HIP TRUSS
5. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE %" T&G PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH 48/24 SPAN RATING. ' ' ' CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQD HEIGHT PRIOR T0' PURCHASE.
NAIL FRAMED PANEL EDGES W/ 84 COMMON (0.131"dia. x 21/2") @ 6"oc, FIELD @ 12°0c. 9. PROVIDE TOP PLATE SPLICES PER 1/54.1 13. "D.S." REFERS TO DRAG STRUT. NAIL FLOOR SHEATHING TO DRAG STRUT WITH (2) ROWS
(REFER TO 9/54.1) OF 8d COMMON (0.131"dia. x 21/2") @ 4"oc. (REFER TO 5/54.1) .
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Plan Notes Plan Notes (Con't) Legend

1. REFER TO GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS (St.1).

2. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL DIMENSIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY
NOTED ON STRUCTURAL PLANS.

3. ROOF FRAMING SHALL BE PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES @ 24"oc. (TRUSS DESIGN
BY OTHERS).

4. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8” CDX PLYWOOD SHEATHING WITH 40/20 SPAN RATING.
NAIL FRAMED PANEL EDGES W/ 8d COMMON (0.131"dia. x 21/2") @ 6”oc, FIELD @ 12"c.
(REFER T0 9/54.1)

5. "W#" REFERS TO SHEARWALL TYPE PER 3/S4.1 & 7/S4.1. ALL OTHER NON-DESIGNATED
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE SHEARWALL TYPE W6. WHERE INDICATED, "(X-X)" REFERS
TO MINIMUM SHEARWALL LENGTH. COORDINATE ACTUAL LENGTH WITH ARCHITECTURAL.

6. ALL HEADERS AT ROOF NOT NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLAN SHALL BE (2) 2X8.
(REFER TO DETAIL 2/S4.1)

7. PROVIDE TOP PLATE SPLICES PER 1/S4.1

8. WHERE OVERFRAMING IS INDICATED, OVERFRAME WITH 2x6 @ 24" 0.C.
w/ 4-0" MAX. SPAN. (REFER TO DETAIL 11/S5.1)
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REINFORCING SPLICE AND DEVELOPMENT ECOND PO N bu Icr
S
LENGTH SCHEDULE = =
o . ENGINEERING
FORFe= 2500 psi, GRADE 60 REINFORCING SEE PLAN FOR SLAB %% 14" PRE-MOLDED SEE PLAN FOR SLAB BURKE "KEYKOLD" JOINT, E—
THICKNESS AND CONT. MASTIC JOINT STRIP. THICKNESS AND STOP REINF. 1" CLEAR Sontie, WA 08155
@ MINIMUM STRAIGHT DEVELOPMENT LENGTH (2d) REINFORCING (typ.) (joint may be saw cut at REINFORCING (typ.) OF JOINT EACH SIDE e
BAR SIZE TOP BARS OTHER BARS contractors option)
#3 23" 18" amag
#4 31" 24" i i :
#5 40“ 30" L] L] L] / L] @ L] N L] L] L] LJ LJ LJ i i
# a7 3% S O I s B B i B8 8 R O I L e S IS B s - 2 SHEARWALL PER PLAN
#7 68" 53" i B
“ T -
#9 88" 68" "’ B
510 %' 770 CUT ALTERNATE PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER . i
oy o = WIRES AT JOINT AND COMPACT GRANULAR AND COMPACT GRANULAR - = HOLDOWN POST PER
FILL PER PLAN FILL PER PLAN B SCHEDULE BELOW
2 HDU HOLDOWN
PROVIDE CONTROL OR CONSTRUCTION B
CONTROL JOINT JOINT> IN SLAB5 ON GRADE TO BREAR CONSTRUCTION |OINT x WHERE OCCURS
BAR SIZE TOP BARS OTHER BARS UP SLAB INTO RECTANGULAR AREAS OF B
= ot 3 400 SQUARE FEET OR LESS. AREAS |
: : TO BE APPROX. SQUARE AND HAVE NO ; R
# ol el ACUTE ANGLES. JOINT LOCATIONS TO BE A :
# ST 40" APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. o ool e
#6 62" 47" st b Do ANCHOR BOLTS PER
.. .. T IR . SCHEDULE BELOW
#7 89 68 . . ) : . SNt
" 07 18 5 Typical Slab Joints
@
#9 na 88’ SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
#10 130" 99"
#11 143" 110"
TOP BARS ARE HORIZONTAL BARS WITH MORE THAN 12" DEPTH OF Holdown Schedule |
CONCRETE CAST BELOW THEM. Plan Anchor A.B. Holdown Post (D Capacity
Screws
CORNER BARS TO CORNER BARS TO CORNER BARS TO CORNER BARS TO Mark Bolt @| Embed | IF2x4 IF 2%6 # '
IF CLEAR CONCRETE COVER IS NOT GREATER THAN THE DIAMETER OF MATCH EXTERIOR MATCH CROSS WALL MATCH HORIZ REINF, MATCH CROSS WALL —_—
THE BAR, OR THE CENTER TO CENTER SPACING IS NOT GREATER THAN 3 BAR DIAMTERS, HORIZ. REINE. HORIZ. REINF HORIZ REINE. HDU2-SDS2.5 | (6) SDSH" x 24" SSTB16 2% (2) 244 16 2215/3075 D
THEN LENGTHS SHALL BE INCREASED BY 50% (. hooks)
HDU4-SDS2.5 | (10)SDS/" x2)4" | SB%x 24 18" Ixd 16 4565 O o
MINIMUM EMBEDMENT LENGTHS (2dh) vy : 19 Ixd A p— N
@ FOR STANDARD END HOOKS j\ 5 7 v 7 HDUS-SDS2.5 | (14)SDSA" x 2/ SB%x24 8 X X6 5645 CU % 8
/ J HDUS-SDS2.5 | (20)SDS/" x24" | SBZx 24 18" Ixd 16 6970 al =@
BAR SIZF LENGTH <
o o HDU11-SDS2.5 | (30)SDS/4" k25" | SB1x30 24" I8 6x6 9535 ! 0=
" ’ ——— ADDITIONAL ——— TYP. CORNER ——— ADDITIONAL TYP. CORNER w O —.
VERT. BARS BARS: 24 VERT. BARS BARS: 24 HDU14-SDS2.5 | (36) SDS/" x 24" | SB 1430 30" N/A 6x6 10770 ) © T
#5 17" =~ =) = =
#6 13" HD12 | (4)1"#THRUBOLTS |  PABOH 18 N/A 6x6 21620+ @) W -
il s HD19 5)1'@ THRUBOLTS | PABTOH 21" N/A 6X6 26690+ O R s
P 7 CROSS WALL CROSS WALL ©) X ()] 03 o
#9 19" E o
#10 21" =
#11 24 "(7')
. SIDE COVER MUST BE EQUALTO OR GREATER THAN 24 (1) MINIMUM SIZE OF POST AT END OF WALL UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON FRAMING PLANS. ©
DOUBLE CURTAIN SINGLE CURTAIN () "SSTB" & "SB" REFER TO ANCHOR BOLTS BY SIMPSON STRONG-TIE. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER.
2. END COVER FOR 90° HOOKS MUST BE EQUAL TO OR GRFATER THAN 2" LLI
Typical Lap Splice & Development Length 5 Typical Corner Bars at Concrete Walls and Footings 5 Typical HDU Holdown
o @ ®
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-Q"
D 3'-0" min.
-
#x B2 @ 18'0c \ T — - CONCRETE WALL { POST, PLINTH & FOOTING
e, | |
> >3 > P ,,/(\ .y
(1) #4 EACH NOSE © \ \ ADD (1) #5 DIAGONAL f SEE PLAN FOR SLAB
] INWALL ‘ THICKNESS AND
| POST PER PLAN REINFORCING (typ.)
7 a \\ é i ABU SERIES No. Date Issue
| £ 10" SQ. PLINTH REINFORCED w/ | POST BASE 7M3M7  Permit
= (4) #4x L VERT. &#3x ] |
@6" 0.C.w/ (3) #3XE]|N | = T * — : — A3/12/18 Corrections
" TOP 5" OF PLINTH ; o folid a0 08 I )08 I
#4.@ 18" o EA. WAY \ \ _ ™A | ® LR
- - NORMAL FOOTING - e | S
. — REINFORCING =
s TR | ? _
0 ADD BARS TO \ | = (3)#4 CONT. 6 PLASTIC VAPOR BARRIER Shoot Contents
. (2) #4 BOTTOM MATCH NORMAL \ = FOOTING SIZE& 75 ‘ © AND COMPACTED GRANULAR _
REINFORCING ‘ REINFORCING PER PLAN . | . FILL PER PLAN Concrete Details
EXACT CONFIGURATION OF STAIR |
(including tread and riser dimensions) LINE OF EXCAVATION
& PER ARCH. DRAWINGS ORMAL FOOTING
REINFORCING Sheet No.
Typical Stair on Grade 10 Typical Stepped Footing » Post or Canopy Footing 1 Typical Slab Edge 83 1
L @ @ @
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-Q" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-Q" "




PANEL EDGE NAILING

PANEL EDGE NAILING - OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS -
OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS
HOLDOWN (WHERE OCCURS) A35 PER SHEARWALL
- PANEL EDGE NAILING SCHEDULE -
PANEL EDGE NAILING . SHEATHING CAN BE HOLDOWN (WHERE OCCURS) OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS PER PLAN w/ ALL-THREAD
OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS PLACED ON EITHER OER PLAN w/ AB. PER TO MATCH A.B. SIZE IN VERTICAL GRAIN BLOCKING ENGINEERING
F'?RLBPXWXV:EBWP%%”“) PT. 2 PLATE W/ AB. EEORLB&AI\I”\\I/\/(%?LQS ﬁCR%) SHEARWALL PER PLAN B (4) 8 INTO EACH BLOCK o oA 08155
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE .. P.T. 2« PLATE W/ AB. TO MATCH AB. SIZE IN NAILING PER SHEARWALL - JOIST DIRECTION AND
(%'2 @ 48" 0.C. ELSEWHERE) SHEARWALL PER PLAN L PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE HOLDOWN SCHEDULE \ SCHEDULE (TYP.) 3 SHEATHING PER PLAN
SLAB ON GRADE L (%' @ 48" 0.C. ELSEWHERE) . _Jliad] /
o PER PLAN N SLAB ON GRADE NAILING PER P A35 PER INTI
L (2) #4 CONT. TOP i . SHEARWALL SCHEDULE /1 .
SHEARWALL PER PLAN N #40 10" 0.C, (1EA. SIDE OF AB.) N PERPLAN SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (typ) B 17" LSLRIM JOIST I8
L (ALTERNATE DIRECTION z | A
'y = ¥ SHEATHE AND NAIL
N OF CROSSTIE HOOKS) . @l . |
i = it 2 PONY WALL TO MATCH 2
/ B RS O R X O L O I T X :: WHERE JOISTS ARE
. ; PS— — n : ) sipsspssnsspisssptssy 13/0 151 i WALL ABOVE. PROVIDE | AL LEL PROVIDE
mgregregregregregre N NN NN R (f g 7o g e gregsegseyss BLOCKING i DBL. STUD EA. SIDE ! G .45
v e arearearinrte” ierieria’sa ra te . , OF ALLTHREADS i LSL BLOCKING @ 48" 0.C.
.. % N NN ATl : #.@18' 0.C. £ i =
£ ~ = VERT. (ALT. BENDS) SO (2) #4 CONT. TOP | i % (2) 16d THRU EACH
& o JOISTS AND 4 (1EA. SIDE OF AB.) = i JOIST OR BLOCK
ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE = : #.©12" 0.C.HORL SHEATHING PER PLAN T 36 PLATE W/ A
TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV. A e (5) #4 CONT. T2 w/ AB.
OR STAINLESS STEEL PER TOP & BOTTOM ] i -~ RFINF. PER RETAINING REINFORCING PER 5 PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
GENERAL NOTES s S B W (2) #4 CONT. BOTTOM WALL SCHEDULE RETAINING WALL (%2 @ 48" 0.C. ELSEWHERE)
ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE SCHEDULE (2) #4 CONT. TOP
30" TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV. ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURF X (TEA.SIDEOFAB.)
ol g |o OR STAINLESS STEEL PER TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV.
/\ GENERAL NOTES OR STAINLESS STEEL PER )
GENERAL NOTES

Shearwall Over Basement Wall
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

Exterior Wall w/ Slab on Grade
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

Interior Wall w/ Thickened Footing
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

Exterior Framing at Basement (w/ Pony Wall)
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" 1

PANEL EDGE NAILING - ™
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. - |
= DO NOT PASS PIPES | HOLDOWN (WHERE OCCURS) D
= THRUTHIS AREA | PER PLAN w/ A.B. PER O
- | 18 o P.T. 2x PLATE W/ AB, . o
= | #4x T~ GR.40 HOLDOWN SCHEDULE <
< | | () " A35 PER PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE S S
S FACE OF WALL BEYOND ————————= @ 4-0"0c 84 @6' 0.C. 0 @ 2" >,
—() i SHEARWALL SCHEDULE SHEARWALL PER PLAN (%'2 @ 48" 0.C. ELSEWHERE) 0 5 D
#4 CONT. AT OPENINGS : SEE PLAN FOR SLAB T = .
‘ THICKNESS AND NAILING PER SHEARWALL B (4) 8d INTO EACH BLOCK | C <
SCHEDULE (TYP. N D
PPESLEEVES ) REINFORCING (typ.) ” () » JOIST DIRECTION AND O ;“
AS REQD. 13/4" LSL (2) #4 CONT. TOP 4 SHEATHING PER PLAN O O O
. BLOCK'NG N = it E C
2 5= - —\ (1A SIDEOFAB) O =8
= B AT AT . : 7
= < SN e e 3 |2 5 - — 0 =
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S 1N @ SHEATHING PER PLAN i 2 o £
e REINF. PERRETAINING REINFORCING PER 5 WHERE JOISTS ARE S
2-0" min. (2) #4 CONT WALL SCHEDULE RETAINING WALL PARALLEL, PROVIDE —
’ | SCHEDULE LSL BLOCKING @ 48" 0.C, )
EXCAVATION NOT o | g | o ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE . ITS SERIES TOP CU
ALLOWED BELOW TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV. FLANGE HANGER I I I
THIS LINE OR STAINLESS STEEL PER )
GENERAL NOTES
5 Pipe and Trench Locations 5 Typical Turned-Down Slab Edge . Floor Framing over Basement Wall 8 Exterior Framing at Basement (Dropped Joist)
® o ® o
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
PANEL EDGE NAILING -
OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS
HOLDOWN (where occurs)
PER PLAN W/ AB. PER o PATE A
HOLDOWN SCHEDULE T. 2 PLATE W/ A.B.
; RETAINING WALL SCHEDULE w/ SLAB AEL EDGE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
: - %8 @ 48" 0.C. ELSEWHERE
% i) | 81 s g | STEMREINFORCNG | FOOTING REINFORCING OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS SHEARWALL PER PLAN N Vo @450, ESEIRERD
] oe - L
PROVIDE FREE-DRAINING . %50 <, VERT. HORIZ. TOP LONGIT. HOLDOWN (where occurs) NAILING PER SHEARWALL L (4)8d INTO EA. BLOCK
MATERIAL sges ER PLAN W/ AB. PER SCHEDULE (typ.) n
saes " .. .. .. ,, 8 0.C o 8. N JOIST DIRECTION AND No. Date lIssue
> d& 3 O 5 8 5 8 #4@1 DA #4@1 AN (2) #4 HOLDOWN SCHEDULE (2) #4 CONT TOP |J: i-| SHEATH'NG PER PLAN
PLACE SLAB PRIORTO . Herie - 40" 0 | 8 5" g | #4@180C | #@12°0C (2) #4 (1 ea.side of a..) _ [N 71317 Permit
BACKFILLING WALL SHEARWALL PER PLAN . 1911 -
5.0 | 16 8 |5 | 0 | #1800 | #@120C (3) #4 N | D [\arrzris_conectns
" . N PT. 2x PLATE W/ AB,
SLAB ON GRADE 1 2‘.'.“(%4;6%5#55 60" 23 | g 5" 10 | #0180 | #4@120.C (4) #4 B PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE i
PER PLAN \ | N o ron :
70 26 | 8 g 10" | #0900 | #@90C : (5) #4 § b (%°2 @ 48" 0.C. ELSEWHERE) | #eo 5 WHERE JOISTS ARE
i . . S 3 HORIZ PARALLEL PROVIDE
| R %é% FOOTING DRAIN PER GEOTECH 80" 259" |8 |10 | 12 | #5@12°0C | #@12°0C | #5018 0.0 (5)#5 |2 e E?Eillsﬁglgg FTE\)PB | = \%R@T) (1a8|¥0k§ends) LSL BLKG. @ 48"0c Sheet Contents
= ' ' ' - 90" | 33 | & | 1 | 13 | #509°00 | #0Y0C | #He10L | (6 ’ R i o ' 75 SERIES T0P Concrete Details
. J FLANGE HANGER
100" 4308 |16 |15 | #0900 | #0900 | #@18 0.0 (7) #5 . [~ REINF. PERRETAINING
B WALL SCHEDULE :
= 10" 46" 100 | 200 | 15 | #6@9°0C | #0900 | #4018 0L (8) #5 * B
5 ALL FASTENERS INTO PRESSURE Sheet No.
(2) #4 CONT, ——== TREATED WOOD SHALL BE GALV.
BOT, OR STAINLESS STEEL PER
5| 8 |5 GENERAL NOTES

Retaining Wall Schedule with Slab on Grade

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

Stud Wall at Top of Basement Wall Exterior Framing (Dropped Joist)

° °
11 SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" 12 SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
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SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
PT. 2¢ PLATE W/ AB.
PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
(5/8"2 @ 48" oc elsewhere)
FLOOR SHEATHING
_ PER PLAN
™~ No. Date Issue
- 7/13/17  Permit
i ] ] 4x NAILER AND SHIM o Asmns Corrections
Mo Oc PER DETAIL 1/54.2 b
VERT. AND HORIZ TYP. R 63
ok STEEL BEAM PERPLAN ~ ———————=— Tt
%
& (4)3/4" AB. = ;
. 5 o Sheet Contents
\ i — Concrete Details
PLAN VIEW ’
(5) #3 HOOPS 113 MIN. RETAINING WALl
@ 3" 0.C. AROUND REINFORCING PER Sheet No.
ANCHOR BOLTS RETAINING WALL
A\ SCHEDULE
0 ¥ Planter Wall Reinforcing Steel Beam Pocket at Retaining Wall 83 3
® ® ®
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" "
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(8) 16d @ 4" 0.C. STAGGERED
AT EACH SIDE OF SPLICE

Tod @ 12'0.C
ELSEWHERE

. STAGGERED

BOTTOM CHORD SPLICE J

6'-0" MIN. BETWEEN SPLICES

|

|

F SPLICETO OCCURAT ¢
OF VERT. STUD TYP.

TYP. DOUBLE TOP PLATE

A35 (at exterior walls only)
OMIT @ HEADERS < 6"-0"

(6) Ted

e

TYP. STUDS

N

\— BEAM OR HEADER

PER PLAN

WHERE OPENING IS LESS
THAN 6'-0" PROVIDE

(1) BEARING STUD U.N.0.

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE ©Q2®@2®
- ] VIARK SHEATHING PANEL EDGE TOP PLATE CONNECTION BASE PLATE CONNECTION
N\ 16d NAILING NAILING IFT)I IF2xORLSL @ ATWOOD AT CONCRETE
/ PER SCHEDULE W6 1%," (DX PLYWOOD 8@ 6" OC 160 @ 6" OC A35 @ 24" OC 16d @ 6" OC %' 9 A.B.@ 48" OC
v TN | T A wa 1% CDX PLYWOOD 8@ 4' 0C 16d@3" 0C A% @16 0 © 16003 0D | % oAB.032 OC
[ AR w3 @ 1%," CDX PLYWOOD 8d@3" 0C (2) ROWS 16d @ 6" OC A35@12 oc © 16d@3 0c D %' 8AB.@16" OC
w2, @ 15%," CDX PLYWOOD 8d @ 2" OC (2) ROWS 16d @ 44" OC #3509 0C © | 2)rows 16d @ 4% 0C 12| % 9 AB.@ 12" OC
W3 & | 15" CDXPLYWD. EA.SIDE | 8d @ 3" OC EA. SIDE N/A A35@6" 0C (2)ROWS 16d @3" 0C @ %' g AB. @ 16" OC
- W2 ® | 1% COXPLYWD. EA.SIDE | 8d @ 2" OC EA. SIDE N/A HGAT0 @8' 0C | ()ROWS16d @2' 0C 12 %" #AB.@ 12" OC
DETAILA 1. BLOCK PANEL EDGES WITH 2x MIN. LAID FLAT AND NAIL PANELS TO INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS WITH 8d @ 12" OC
2. 80 NAILS SHALL BE 0.131" @ x 24" (COMMON) - 16d NAILS SHALL BE 0.135" #x 34" (BOX)
3. EMBED ANCHOR BOLTS AT LEAST 7" EXPANSION BOLTS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR ANCHOR BOLTS WITH 4" EMBEDMENT. ALL BOLTS SHALL HAVE 3" x 3" xJ4" PLATE WASHERS,
| PLYWOOD 4. 3xSTUDS OR DOUBLE STUDS NAILED TOGETHER W/ BASE PLATE NAILING ARE REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES OF W3 AND W2. SEE DETAIL B. WHERE 3x STUDS ARE USED
DCENAILING | DGt FORW2, STAGGER NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES,
OVER EA. STUD W: 5. 3x FOUNDATION SILL PLATES ARE REQUIRED FOR 2W3 AND 2W2. 3x STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ABUTTING PANEL EDGES AND PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFFSET EACH SIDE OF WALL.
i STAGGER NAILS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES. 3x STUDS, MIN. , REQUIRED AT END OF SHEARWALL.
w 6. TWO STUDS MINIMUM ARE REQUIRED AT EACH END OF ALL SINGLE-SIDED SHEARWALLS. ALL END STUDS SHALL RECEIVE PANEL EDGE NAILING. SEE PLANS AND HOLDOWN
16d NAILING SCHEDULE FOR ALTERNATE REQUIREMENTS.
PER SCHEDULE DETAIL B 7. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE W6, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
8. /" 0.5.8. MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR '%," CDX.
BLAN VIEW AT ABUTTING PANEL 9. LTP4'S MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35'S AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.
EDGES OF W3 & W2 10. A2X NAILER ATTACHED W/ BASE PLATE NAILING PER DETAIL A MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR A35'S AT CONTRACTORS OPTION.
11, STAGGER NAILS IN ROW W/J4" MIN. OFFSET.
12, MINIMUM OFFSET BETWEEN ROWS 4", AND MINIMUM RIM OR JOIST 34" WIDE.

Shearwall Schedule

buler

ENGINEERING

LLC

PO Box 55124
Seattle, WA 98155

Typical Top Plate Splice 5 Typical Header Support
@
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-Q" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
(2) ROWS 84 @ 4 0.C. Do
PER PLAN
ROOF/FLOOR SHEATHING
PER PLAN
L
< DRAGSTRUT
PER PLAN
BEAM PER PLAN IT5 SERIES
HANGER
Typical Drag Strut (D.S.) 5 Typical Flush Beam
®
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
T | P : | B
o b i P ~. . i | : L
ul ¥ N ¥ N | | ¥
HE . S LT I SN S I SN
i il ik i | <! T T
HE HER P N L] PENEE A L P—— DR O RN O X L RNCHINH
oy R [ P b P R ] | N
i} +7 1k S ¥ ¥ ¥ ghg Mo EDGE NAILING
2x4 FLAT BLOCKING AT T I S | R i ' PER PLAN
UNFRAMED PANEL EDGES T 1 s : P i E
WHERE BLOCKED DIAPHRAGM $ ¥ il 2 T~ T | i ¥
S SPECIFIED ON PLAN | | | || T S P S : g FIELD NAILING
! X A | N PERS 2 B 1K B PER PLAN
i B 1 | F A ¥ 1k B
FRAMING PER PLAN N = — A B N~ o il !
! ~. i | L L 0l )t ~. i il P
l S ! o | o o A | .
---------- NI | (S5 S S R | S S (i § S NOTE:
_________ ST T O N T S B S | S SO & S PROVIDE EDGE NAILING
% . ¥ g R i I i ATALL HIPS, VALLEYS,
STAGGER PLYWOOD AS SHOWN - - T | RO B 1 RIDGE AND SHEARWALL
~d N = il AN B o
I i (i § N #
P \\ I /_./ ! i ! i i i i i i i ~. i
P N i i i Hi
i P P P ih
N T

PLAN VIEW

Typical Diaphragm Sheathing and Nailing

SCALE: N.T.S.

LSL BLOCKING
BTWN. JOISTS

(2) Ted
EA. JOIST

PANEL EDGE NAILING OF

SHEARWALL BELOW

//

//

2x BLOCKING

A35 PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE

TOP PLATE CONNECTION
w/ 16d NAILS

TJI]OISTS PER PLAN

BTWN. STUDS

PANEL EDGE NAILING

(4) 8d INTO
EA. BLOCK

ji=

SHEATHING PANELJOINT

W/ PANEL EDGE NAILING

BOTTOM PLATE CONNECTION

4

r

BEARING WALL

Typical Shearwall Construction

NOTE:
SEE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR ALL NAILING AND

PANEL EDGE NAILING

CONNECTIONS, NOT OTHERWISE NOTED

=

(2) 1ed
EA. BLOCK

(1) JOIST BAY OF
LSL BLKG. @ 48" oc

NON-BEARING WALL

r

2x BLOCKING
BTWN. STUDS

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

11

SCALE: N.T.S.

©
r

T\i |

PLAN

Typical Shearwall Intersections

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

SHEARWALL PER

\ “\i

\\

(2) IFSHEARWALL OR (2)
Tod @ 12" OCAT
OTHER WALLS

(see left if shearwall)

(1) PLYWOOD PANEL EDGE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

(2)  BASE PLATE NAILING PER SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

(3) 16d@8" 0C

INTERSECTING WALL —/

+~—
%
=g
© > 9
Ao =o
[ ) <§f
- S
O T
(b, > C
O W 5
| - 0
D 5 O
= %5
=
e
7))
S
No. Date Issue
7/13/17  Permit

A 3/12/18  Corrections
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SCALE: N.T.S.

Sheet No.
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4x CONT. NAILER

X FLANGE WIDTH
BOLT NAILER TO BEAM
w/5/8'8 W.T.S. @ 48" o
ok ; JOISTS AND
(countersink as required) CHEATHING
PER PLAN
PROVIDE 3/8" CONT. SHIM
TO FLUSH OUT BOTTOM OF
%TFEEOHSBTESAM w/ BOTTOM | JOISTS BOTH SIDES
J | (where occurs)
FACEOFWALLBEYOND ——— =] ITS SERIES TOP
| FLANGE HANGER
|
| BEAM PER PLAN

— 1 Exterior Framing at Steel Beam

PANEL EDGE NAILING - NAILING PER
OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS SHEARWALL SCHEDULE
HOLDOWN PER PLAN (2)160 THRU EA,

JOIST OR BLOCK
NAILING PER (4)8d INTO EA. BLOCK
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (typ) /i
JOISTOR ———————— [
BLOCKING

~N
s th
I 5
/

JOIST DIRECTION AND / L
SHEATHING PER PLAN / WHERE JOBT ARE

LEAVE ONE END OF ——// |
STRAP UNNAILED JUST

i
\/

[/\ PARALLEL PROVIDE
J\ LSL BLKG. @ 48"oc

BEAM/HDR. PER PLAN

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

~ SSWPERPLAN ——=H ] |

NOTCH SILL PLATE
AROUND SSW

TYP.

EA. SIDE OF ANCH

STEEL BEAM
PER PLAN

1/4" WEB STIFFENER

3xx CONT.
NAILER x FLANGE
WIDTH
BOLT NAILER TO BEAM
W/5/8"8 W.T.S. @ 48"oc
. . JOISTS AND
(countersink as required) HEATHING
PER PLAN
JOISTS BOTH SIDES
(where occurs)
ITS SERIES TOP BEAM PER PLAN
FLANGE HANGER

FLOOR FRAMING
BEYOND
Section 1 Section 2
. SSW Over Steel Beam
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-Q"
| GLAZED OPENING |
‘ - FLOOR SHEATHING
PER PLAN
=
(2) €516 STRAPS AROUND
POSTPERPLAN —— = BEAM & POST
BFAM & HANGER
. PER PLAN

Joists Hung from Steel Beam (w/TJl's)

PANEL EDGE NAILING
OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS 135 PER SHEARWALL
HOLDOWN PER PLAN ——————————— =i SCHEDULE
(where occurs) VERTICAL GRAIN BLKG.
BASE PLATE CONN. PER TO MATCH HOLDOWN STUDS
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (typ.) JOISTS AND SHEATHING
NAILING PER SHEARWALL PER PLAN
SCHEDULE (typ) \ !
31/2" SLRMJOIST, ————————————f //// \
III _\'1‘-1}:
=

...... (2) 16d THRU EA. JOIST
LEAVE ONE END OF STRAP+ ———————= PROVIDE ITS HANGER OVER
UN-NAILED UNTIL JUST F WALL OPENINGS WHERE NO

PRIOR TO COVERING !

FE

SHEARWALLPERPLAN  —————

HEADER IS SPECIFIED.
(clinch nails at 1 3/4" rim)

BEAM/HDR. PER PLAN

— 1 Strapping at Floor Beam

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

PRIOR TO COVERING (where occurs)
SHEARWALL PERPIAN ————
5 Interior Shearwall (w/TJI's)
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
n = STEELBEAM
—T— PER PLAN
~———— POST PER PLAN
Z"x3"x8"R
w/ (4));"e x 5" SDS
SCREWS, STAGGERED.
NOTCH POSTAS REQ'D
5" MAX.)
5 Bearing Condition at Steel Floor Beam
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-Q0"
A35 PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE
(2) 16d THRU EACH
JOIST OR BLOCK
PANEL EDGE NAILING (4) 8 INTO EACH BLOCK
OF SHEARWALL BELOW
[SLBLOCKING ——F—— =
g I
O S — i
oo s
PARALLEL, PROVIDE
NAILING PER SHEARWALL LLBLOCKING @487 0.C.
SCHEDULE (TYP.) BEAM/HEADER PER PLAN
(WHERE OCCURS)
SHEARWALL PER PLAN
10 Interior Shearwall Below (w/TJI's)

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

A

Typical CS16 Holdown Strap

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

(S HOLDOWN PER PLAN
W/ (16) 8d EA. END
OF STRAP

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
&JOISTS PER PLAN

ORIENTATION PER PLAN

FULL WIDTH VERT. GRAIN
2x BLOCKING TO MATCH
HOLDOWN STUDS.

REFER TO PLAN FOR
LOCATIONS WHERE WALL
CONTINUES

NOTE:
CAPACITY = T705#/STRAP

(where occurs)

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

11

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

Typical MST/MSTC Strap

SHEARWALL PER PLAN

STRAP PER PLAN W/
EQUAL NO. OF SPECIFIED
NAILS INTO STUDS
ABOVE AND BELOW

PLYWOOD SHEATHING
&JOISTS PER PLAN

ORIENTATION PER PLAN

FULL WIDTH VERT. GRAIN
2x BLOCKING TO MATCH
HOLDOWN STUDS.

REFER TO PLAN FOR
LOCATIONS WHERE WALL
CONTINUES

NOTE: MSTC66
CAPACITY = 5495#/STRAP

Perpendicular Framing at Exterior walls
®

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-Q"
PANEL EDGE NAILING — A35 PER SHEARWALL
OVER ALL HOLDOWN STUDS SCHEDULE
HOLDOWN PERPIAN —————— =i VERTICAL GRAIN BLKG.
where occurs) TO MATCH HOLDOWN STUDS
BASE PLATE CONN. PER (4) 8d INTO EACH BLOCK
SHEARWALL SCHEDULE (typ) JO|STS AND SHEATHING
NAILING PER SHEARWALL PER PLAN
SCHEDULE (typ) \ !
31/2" LSLRIMJOIST, )

i ==cm
LEAVE ONE END OF STRAP ~ ————= (2) 16 THRU EA. BLOCK
UN-NAILED UNTILJUST J PROVIDE LSL BLKG. @ 48" oc
PRIORTO COVERING Sl
BEAM/HDR. PER PLAN

SHEARWALL PERPLAN ——— = (whee occurs)

Parallel Framing at Exterior Walls

®

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

ECCor ECCQ SERIES CAP

AS REQD. TO FIT BEAM

BEAM PER PLAN

SPLICE WHERE
SHOWN ON PLAN

~——— POSTPERPIAN ——

CCor CCQ SERIES
(AP ASREQD.TO
FIT BEAM
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SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

CC/CCQ Series Connection

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
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SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

11

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

FLOOR SHEATHING

. PER ARCH. ( 11543
OPP.

%" PLATE (A36)
EA.SDEOFSTRNR \

AY

- (2) 7"e A307

THRU BOLTS

STAIR STRINGER

PER ARCH
STAIR PER ARCH.
(8x18.7 STEEL
STAIR STRINGERS

= &6 POST

Bent Steel Stair Stringer

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

R2%" x3"x8'
EACH SIDE OF CHANNEL
(BEVELTO MATCH

STRINGER AS NEEDED)

(2) %i'e
THRU BOLTS

2x LANDING
JOISTS PER ARCH.

STRINGER PER ARCH.

Stringer and Landing Connection

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

( 7/543  X6POST — =

()K" x3)" SDS

% x2/5" x5" %

SCALE: 3/4"=1"-0"

13

STEEL BEAM PER PLAN
\ 2" 3" 54 3y )

o N o
${K

Y
Section
Ve
STEEL BEAM PER PLAN ——————=
%" WEB STIFFENER
STEEL COLUMN PER PLAN |
: ]

(4) %" THRU BOLTS

)5 x8 x1-3)4"
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4 Steel Column Support at Steel Beam
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
’ JOISTS AND SHEATHING
PER PLAN
WALL SHEATHING PER PLAN ~ ——= PANEL EDGE NAILING PER
/ SHEARWALL BELOW
=
13/4" RIM JOIST ——'VN
0 N
CONT. LSL BLOCKING M\\“ /\
1 !
ITS HANGER /} | L
AT EACH JOIST égaEPSELSEHEARWALL
SHEARWALL PER PLAN
5 Cantilever at Exterior Wall
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
e SHEARWALL PER PLAN
\ = = STRAPPERPLAN W/
E EQUAL NUMBER OF
i SPECIFIED NAILS IN
o STUDS ABOVE AND
BEAM BELOW
BEAM PER PLAN
(4)8d INTO EA. BLOCK
\— PROVIDE FULL DEPTH
BLOCKING EACH SIDE
OF STRAP
1 Holdown at Floor Beam (w/TJl)
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

Sheet No.

S54.3




SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

(516 STRAP AT

8d@6" 0.C.

EACH BEAM LOCATION

2x LEDGER w/ (4)
72 x3)4" SDS SCREWS
@16" 0.C.

BEAM PER PLAN

POST PER PLAN —————

@QN'ex3) ——

SDS SCREWS LUS OR LSU HANGER

Canopy Kneebrace

LUS OR LSU HANGER
AT EACH RAFTER

RAFTER FRAMING AND
SHEATHING PER PLAN

BEAM BEYOND PER PLAN
(2)/4"8 x3)5" SDS SCREW

LUS OR LSU HANGER

(2) SDWS221000D8
TIMBER SCREWS FROM
KICKER INTO BEAM

4x6 KICKER
; ALIGNED w/ POST

H2.5 EA. TRUSS = 15 /
H2.5 STUD TO TOP PLATE Jyj MIN.

(16" 0.C. MINIMUM)

RENECH ) P |
SIDE OF POST
POSTPERPLAN = \

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

BEAM PER PLAN
SHEATHING
PER PLAN
FULL DEPTH BLOCKING g
(may be drilled for venting)
W/ 8d @6"0c
([ N PRE-MANUF. TRUSS
PER ARCH. y /\3 PER PLAN
H1 EA. TRUSS
per arch.
HEADER/BEAM
SHEARWALL PER PLAN
PER PLAN

Extended Tail Truss at Exterior Wall

Strapping at Roof Beam

ROOF SHEATHING &
ROOF TRUSSES PER PLAN

(2) (516 STRAPS AROUND
BEAM &POST

BEAM & HANGER
PER PLAN

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SHEARWALLPERPIAN —————————

8d @ 6"oc

TRUSS PERPLAN + ———=
,,9,

2x6 LEDGER W/
(2)16d @ 6" 0.C.

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

ROOF SHEATHING &
ROOF TRUSSES PER PLAN

H2.5 EA. TRUSS

H2.5 STUD TO TOP PLATE J N
(16" 0.C. MINIMUM)

CONT. 2x BLOCKING

SHEARWALL PERPLAN ~ ———=

Change in Roof Height

Tod @ 6" 0.C.

Trusses Parallel to Exterior Wall

2x BLOCKING BETWEEN
EACH STUD

16d@6" 0.C.

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

2%6 x CONT. W/ -
(2)16d @ EA. TRUSS
TOP CHORD

8d @ 6"0c

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

Overframing Connection

TRUSS PER PLAN

11

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

PANEL EDGE NAILING OF ROOF SHEATHING
SHEARWALL BELOW PER PLAN

SHEATHE AND NAIL

TRUSS TO MATCH
PRE-MANUF. TRUSSES ~ ——= SHEARWALL BELOW
PER PLAN

— A35 PER SHEARWALL
SCHEDULE

PROVIDE 2x BLOCKING EA. SIDE
OF SHEARWALL AT 48" O.C. SHEARWALL

PER PLAN

Shearwall Extension Through Truss Depth
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

SHEATHING
FULL DEPTH BLOCKING PER PLAN
(may be drilled for venting)
W/ 8d @6"0c
FASCA ————————————= \— PRE-MANUF. TRUSS
PER ARCH. y PER PLAN
H1 EA. TRUSS
per arch.
4 BEAM PER PLAN
POST PER PLAN -
(WHERE OCCURS) POST CAP PER PLAN
(WHERE OCCURS)

Beam & Post at Roof

SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"

FULL DEPTH BLOCKING SHEATHING
(may be drilled for venting) PER PLAN
W/ 8d @6"oc

\

;/ 4 N PRE-MANUF. TRUSS
T P PER PLAN

PER ARCH. B i\‘/? H2.5 EA. TRUSS
/\
s H2.5 STUD T TOP PLATE
oer arch. \ (16" 0.C. MINIMUM)
SHEARWALL HEADER/BEAM
PER PLAN PER PLAN

Exterior Bearing Wall at Roof
SCALE: 3/4"=1'-0"
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STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 3500 PSI CONCRETE STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR4500 PSI CONCRETE (£ (£
SSWAB SSWAB SSWAB 3/4" ANCHOR BOLT SSWAB 1" ANCHOR BOLT SSWAB 3/4" ANCHOR BOLT SSWAB 1" ANCHOR BOL | O
DESIGN C ANCHOR ASD W de ASD W de DESIGN CONCRETE ANCHOR ASD W de ASD de wn 2NN
CRITERIA CONDITIO STRENGTH ALLOWABLE . . ALLOWABLE . . CRITERIA CONDITION STRENGTH ALLOWABLE . . ALLOWABLE " . z a a
PER 4/SSW1 WHEN WIDTH PER 4/SSW1 9,000 20 7 15,700 29 10 8,700 18 6 000 27 9 2lolo
’ REQUIRED. ’ STANDARD 21 7 17,100 31 11 STANDARD 9,600 20 17,100 29 10 m| 22
3 | 3 = SHEAR REINF EMENT CRACKED 18,2 32 11 33’000 46 16 CRACKED 17’ 800 10 32’100 42 14 = 8 ﬁ
i fa e el P PER 4/SSW1MHEN HIGH STRENGTH : : HIGH STRENGTH : ’ S| S
M 4 . ié 4 ) : REQUIRE SEISMIC 19,900 12 35,300 48 16 SEISMIC 19,90 32 11 35,300 45 15 N N
H = <. = || H o . STANDARD 8,800 17 15,700 25 9 STANDARD 16 6 15,700 23 8
=l o, . =l S ) o UNCRACKED 9,600 19 7 17,100 27 9 UNCRACKED 9,600 17 6 17,100 25 9 Y
= SIEMIENNE . - E HIEEIE ] HIGH STRENGTH 18,600 28 10 : 40 14 B ENGTH 17,800 25 9 32,500 37 13 EI Q| &
=1l a T, ' a =l =| 11| R a .. < == 19,900 30 10 35,300 14 19,900 27 9 35,300 39 13 < i S
de = ' ] = de = e 4 A= 6,000 14 6 7,300 16 5,400 12 6 6,800 14 6 RIS S
EM'A 4 . < EM EM Cq Y ’ EM STANDARD 7,300 16 6 13,500 24 STANDARD 8,300 16 6 11,600 20 7
mEd < i ﬂE ﬂEA 4 s 4 f e ﬂE 9,600 20 7 17,100 29 10 9,600 18 6 17,100 26 9 .
ﬁﬂ - - 4 TM ﬁﬂ — s .t ﬁM CRACKED 11,800 22 8 22,700 34 12 CRACKED 11,600 20 7 21,400 30 10 S|~
3" CLR. MIN. U & R - 3" CLR. MIN. I, 7 F A s 13,500 24 8 27,400 38 13 13,400 22 8 25,800 34 12
—M—g—g—g '""—g—g—ﬂ —ﬂ—g—g—m" T I dg—ﬂ HIGH STRENGTH 17,000 28 10 32,300 42 14 HIGH STRENGTH 17,300 26 9 31,000 38 13 \. J
IEEENEIIE MEIEE HIEE#EENEIENEE 19.900 ™ 1 35300 15 19.900 > 0 35 300 1 12
WIND ’ : WIND 1 ,
6,000 12 6 7,500 6 6,800 12 6 6,800 12 6
- 12 W " W J — 12 W -— STANDARD 7,500 14 6 1 20 7 ARD 8,500 14 6 12,400 18 6 f \
W W 9,600 17 6 ,(100 25 9 9,600 16 6 17,100 23 8
UNCRACKED 12,800 20 21,300 28 10 UNCRACKED 400 18 6 21,600 26 9
14,800 8 26,000 32 11 14, 20 7 26,700 30 10
HIGH STRENGTH 15900 = . 37300 3% P HIGH STRENGTH 16,800 8 32,200 34 12
SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION CURB OR STEMWALL FOUNDATION | 27 9 35,300 39 13 19,900 25 35,300 36 12
NOTES:
1. ANCHORAGE DESIGNS TO ACI 318-11 APPENDIX D WITH NO SUPPLEMENTARY REINFORCEMENT FOR CRACKED OR UNCRACKED CONCRETE AS NOTED. \ )
2. ANCHOR STRE CATES REQUIRED GRADE OF SSWAB ANCHOR BOLT. STANDARD (ASTM FI554 GRADE 36) OR HIGH STRENGTH (HS) (ASTM A449).
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFES AL 3. SEISMIC S SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C THROUGH F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY USE WIND ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS. SEISMIC ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 SECTION D.3.3.4.
IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DE SSWAB 4. LUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B AND DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C. 4 \
FOR SPECIFIC CONDITION OUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE FOR ANCHORAGE ONLY. FOUNDATION DESIGN (SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT) BY OTHERS. THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MAY SPECIFY ALTERNATE EMBEDMENT, FOOTING SIZE OR ANCHOR BOLT.
MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL 6. SEE 1/SSW1 AND 2/SSW1 FOR W AND de.
WIDTH PER 4/SSW1. <
WAB — :
SS 3] SSWAB TENSION ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE 3500/4500 PSI 3 = 9
SHEAR REINFORCEMENT = 2
\ PER 4/SSW1 WHEN L MIN 3 = 0
REQUIRED. — h - — L -— o_
| H v Q " ] (/-)CX] (@)}
——— N AT N - 4" MIN S P
; . . . - ‘4 EEME Pl : % |<—> P! |:<]—O
I T _ AE | S i _ STEEL STRONG-WALL SHEAR ANCHORAGE L N0
= I =4 = a4 =" ‘ —t t — — 9< '
=mm. . g e ASTITT = < o 4 . = " : ) I x
de =M Y f =[] de = ST 9 <+ El 3 3 SEISMIC WIND % . o
ME <t a T, ﬂE LE e aa v LE J V — D ALLOWABLE SHEAR LOAD V (Ibs.)® S O0%Z°
ﬁm : - e TM ﬁM <« 4y a pe TM \ MODEL | | oRr SHEAR MIN. CURB / SHEAR MIN. CURB / E S5
= < < M= M= - a  TE t - STEMWALL STE " " oo L .
3" CLR. MIN g% - < H] 3 CLR MIN T Sl 2. T \#3 HAIRPIN, #3 TIE, GRADE 60 Lo(n) | REINFORCEMENT | \yimia-s | REINFORCEMENT o) o IN CURB/ STEMWALL 8" MIN CURB / STEMWALL 2 O=Zg
' ' = === == === ] = ' I TEr—=r—=me=mr=m=m = GRADE 60 REBAR (MIN.) REBAR (MIN.) UNCRACKED | CRACKED | UNCRACKED | CRACKED KB Wl
=l MEMEIENEEEE FIEIEEEIEIEAZIEZI FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING - =0unl’j
W12 1 TIE REQUIRED - 12 144 1
CONCRETE PLACEMENT. OVERLAP CONCRETE PLACEMENT. SS 9 (1)#3 6 Qu 30 880 0 030 az) %%EE
172 W 12 W 172 W 172 W VARIES WITH BOLT SPACING. B SSW15 12 (2) #3 TIES NONE REQUIRED - 1590 1135 1810 1295
SSWAB
w W SSW18 14 “ IN 8° (1) #3 HAIRPIN 6 4
- - - - HAIRPIN SHEAR REINFORCEMENT TIE SHEAR REINFORCEMENT 5 HAIRPIN REINFORCEMENT ACHIEVES MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
SSw21 (2)#3 HAIRPIN 8 (1)#3 HAIRPIN 6 SHEAR LOAD OF THE STEEL STRONG-WALL PANEL E
SSWAB 4 17 (2) #3 HAIRPIN 8° (1) #3 HAIRPIN 6 @
INTERIOR FOUNDATION BRICK LEDGE FOUNDATION #3 HAIRPIN (#3 TIE SIMILAR). SSWAB E
ol /r A SEE TABLE FOR REQUIRED QUANTITY. 43 HAIRPIN (#3 TIE SIMIL e .
SEE 2/SSW1 AND 3/SSW1 FOR DIMENSIONS AND ADDITIONAL NOTES. %' CLR T mrfr—— 1 CLR 1 B SEE TABLE FOR D QUANTITY. 1. SHEARA GE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 AND ASSUME MINIMUM fc=2,500 PS| CONCRETE. SEE DETAILS \| \ij
. SEE 4/SSW1 FOR SHEAR REINFORCEMENT WHEN REQUIRED. 2 I Eion ' 2 T IR 105" 1/SSW1 TO 3/SS ENSION ANCHORAGE.
3. MAXIMUMH = le - de. SEE 5/SSW1 AND 6/SSW1 FOR le. Ll ERI = = =) 2.  SHEAR REINFORCEME REQUIRED FOR PANELS INSTALLED ON A WOOD FLOOR, INTERIOR FOUNDATION
M= =, e APPLICATIONS (PANEL INSTALL FROM EDGE OF CONCRETE), OR BRACED WALL PANEL APPLICATIONS.
= || o B RRE=| | 3. SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN C Y C THROUGH F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY / N\
STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHORAGE - TYPICAL SECTIONS IE .- e [[E USE WIND ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS.
= B P = | 4.  WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B.
Mg - =[] A : T || = REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL| 5 \NIMUM CURB/STEMWALL WIDTH IS 6" WHEN STANDARD ST SWAB IS USED. |
SLAB OR CURB AND =k e =8 DRRTEREE =l IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS 6. USE (1) #3 TIE FOR SSW12 AND SSW15 WHEN THE STEEL STRONG-WA L DESIGN SHEAR FORCE EXCEEDS THE
it FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS
SIMPSON STEEL SURROUNDING FOUNDATION ME«: ‘& =< PN = : TABULATED ANCHORAGE ALLOWABLE SHEAR LOAD. J
STRONG-WALL NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY =i T EmEl 7. CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCE FOR ANCHORS MUST COMPLY WITH ACI 318-11 D.8.2.
i Q S == == <
1] e N HAIRPIN INSTALLATION SECTION A-A nh
W ) | _ | 4
2 | R MLy (GARAGE CURB SHOWN. OTHER FOOTING TYPES SIMILAR.) 1 :l
W 1 “I i ) | g e E 9
Tw I TP AR STEEL STRONG-WALL ANCHOR BOLT SHEAR ANCHORAGE 4 I.II-J 'Iﬁ
‘ P ..4__4-; 4 v ] -4 " -.‘:1. | z n n
1 T SSWAB SSWHSR O "
5 W 5 W SSWHSR_KT AND SSWAB SSWT EXTERIOR INSTALLATION Q
T DIAMETER ASSEMBLY o 2 L
SEE TABLES BELOW FOR DIMENSIONS LENGTH 1 — int SSWTPF PANEL FORM INSTALLATION P o W
FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW [ 3 — TOP OF CONCRETE m (@) %
STEEL WgRONG-WALL ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 2500 PS| CONGSETE 1 1 — 3 — ] T 6
SSWAB 3/4" ANCHOR BOLT SSWAB 1" ANCHOR BOLT . — — HX ON ( 0 J TOP OF J 4
DESIGN CONCRETE AN ASD W p ASD W ; 3 — — EXTENSION KIT — CONGRETE < 2
CRITERIA CONDITION STREN ALLOWABLE : ALLOWABLE . e — HS ON HIGH o — (2) 3/4" SSWAB for SSW12 m 1T
UPLIFT (lbs) (in) UPLIFT (lbs) (in) (in) = STRENGTH MODELS - TOP OF CONCRETE — "
8,800 22 8 16,100 33 11 e — = SSWHSR (2) 1" SSWAB for SSW15, m
STANDARD 5,600 24 8 17,100 35 12 — T = HEAVY HEX NUT = SSW18, SSw2t, sSwa4
CRACKED =0 = 25000 = = — = — FIXED IN PLACE ON — y o (2) 1" SSWAB for SSW15 P
SEISHIC HIGH STRENGTH 19, 38 13 35,300 54 18 — & = £ SSWAB ANCHOR =\ cUT 70 LENGTH — = SSW18, SSW21, SSW24 - m
8,800 19 7 15,700 28 10 T == | — — AS NECESSARY ™
UNCRACKED STADAR 9,60 21 7 17,100 30 10 o — HEAVY HEX NUT e — = E
1 32,30 z — FIXED IN PLACE ON — . . — 4 o
HIGH STRENGTH ¢ 1 300 a4 15 wl le —; ALL SSWAB — 3/4" OR 1" HIGH S e
,900 3 11 35,300 47 16 — — STRENGTH ROD ¢ J S -
5,100 14 6 6.200 16 6 — ANCHOR BOLTS — ASSEMBLY |e = o 1 '-4 . S
STANDARD 7,400 18 11,400 24 8 = — fsévsv\f‘v?_islg o ° HIGH STRENGTH g §
9,600 22 17,100 32 11 — HEAVY HEX NUT — e — COUPLER NUT ST ) %
CRACKED 11,400 24 8 21,100 36 12 — v — —
" ENGTH 13,600 27 9 27,300 42 14 — PLATE WASHER — \ SSWAB SSWT INTERIOR INSTALLATION E
15,900 30 10 31,800 46 16 I / ) 108 .
19,900 35 12 300 50 17 ' ' 0 — \“\
WIND o —
S T A 1 B e 3| N 5 \ J
STANDARD , 16 6 , 22 8 —
U ACKED 12,500 22 8 21,900 2 11 — ﬁAME N
HIGH STRENGTH 14,300 24 8 26,400 12 STEEL STRONG —
17,000 27 9 31,500 40 14 WALL WIDTH | MODEL NO. DIAMETER| LENGTH | ¢ — DATE
19,900 30 10 35,300 43 15 (2) 3/4" SSWAB for SSW12 4-16—2014
’ ! n n " "
SSWAB3/4x24 3/4 24 19 . ) (2) 1" SSWAB for SSW15, SCALE
NOTE SSWAB3/4x24HS | 3/4" 24" 19" ([o]] SSW18, SSW21, SSW24 (2) 3/4" SSWAB for SSW12
1. CHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 APPENDIX D WITH NO SUPPLEMENTARY REINFORCEMENT FOR CNRCKED 12" MODEL | SSWAB3/4x30 T 0 e — (2) 1" SSWAB for SSWA5, N.T.S.
OR UNCRACKED CONCRETE AS NOTED. - . . 2x2 SSW18, SSW21, SSW24 CHECKED
ANCHOR STRENGTH INDICATES REQUIRED GRADE OF SSWAB ANCHOR BOLT. STANDARD (ASTM F1554 GRADE 36) OR gzwﬁggﬁxgg:: 3/4 30 25 pmy / |
HIGH STRENGTH (HS) (ASTM A449). X 347 36 s SSW WIDTH MODELNO.  |DIAMETER|  [QTAL | -
3. SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C THROUGH F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY SSWAB1x24 1" 24" 19" ' LENGTH e 5 // Y SHEET
USE WIND ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS. SEISMIC ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 SECTION D.3.3.4. o SSWAB1x24HS 1" 24" 19" 12" MODEL | SSWHSRS3/4-2KT 3/4" 24" 21" A 11 A -
4.  WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B AND DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C. 15", 18", 21 AND =oovi et 25 : ; 25 SSWHSR3/4-3KT 7 " . R =R
24" MODELS 1 30 5 3/4 36 33 - i
5. FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE FOR ANCHORAGE ONLY. FOUNDATION DESIGN (SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT) BY OTHERS. SSWAB 1x30HS T 30" 25 15" 18" 21 AND| SSWHSR1-2KT T YT o1 P — D
THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MAY SPECIFY ALTERNATE EMBEDMENT, FOOTING SIZE OR ANCHOR BOLT. e B — R
’ " " " 24 MODELS _ " " " AP - L € ..
6 REFER TO 1/SSW1 FOR do. SSWAB1x36HS 1 36 31 SSWHSR1-3KT 1 36 33 ORIV — IR
OF SHEETS
SSWAB TENSION ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE 2500 PSI SSW ANCHOR BOLTS 5 | SSW ANCHOR BOLT EXTENSION 6 | SSW ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATES 7 o




N

Y PLACE SSW PANEL OVER RILL 2* DIAMETER x 1" PLACE SSW PANEL OVER THREADED
STEEL STRONG-WALL MODELS | o] |o] |o]| |o| | THE ANCHOR BOLTS AND /) M EP HOLE OR NOTCH y RODS AND SECURE WITH HEAVY HEX
~i ™ n g NUTS (PROVIDED). USE
STD. WALL -STK WALL HOLDOWN | QTY.OF SECURE WITH HEAVY STEEL 2'W'x1" DEEP MAX. IN ; \ o | o
- W - WLW MODEL MODEL H(in) |T(in)| ANCHOR | TOP OF WALL HEX N1UTS- (PROVIDED STRONG-WALL™N SHMATHING & RIM JOIST. Mololls 1 ;;g" wggmgwgggﬁg Egs {]3{|4NL"J‘$T 2 Z|2
. . USE 1%" WRENC KET FOR 3/4" NUT SET MRWER NUT FLUSH o |9
| e = AT N Wi ; USE 15//4" W / SOCKET FOR 1" NUT - - P WITH T OF SHEATHING NUTS SHALL BE SNUG TIGHT. 2122
1| sswixz -- 80 | 312 | (2)3a" 4 USE 1% g/ SOCKET BY OTHERS ssw BANPLATE SHALL DO NOT USE AN IMPACT WRENCH. Al o
A XIO Y OI& = SSW15x7 - 80 31/2 2)1" 6 : FRAMING BY Sl |x
USE AN IMPACT WRENCH. SIT FLUSHQLEVEL ON NUTS. A
Ssw24 A SSW18x7 -- 80 |31 2)1" 9 A | OTHERS, p JOIST HANGER SIMPSON A34 EACH SIDE Zla|a
SSW21x7 - 80 | 3172 2)1" 12 ] = °lelel e TYPICAL (IF REQUIRED) L/_ o | ~
i i o\ 0] Fr——" T . 1 2 - SOLID BLOCKING BELOW S35
SSW24x7 -- 80 | 312 2)1" 14 e W, x2] y — LA— SOLID BLOCKING BELS 218
= Ssw24 = SSW12x7.4 -- 851/2 | 312 | (2)3/4" 4 AR I B R SEE 0 FOR n | ! .|| - - - i
To~_~1] SSW15x7 4 - 85172 [ 312 (1" 6 i St ANCHORA N /ONS < T = A A IR
3| |o]|o||o] o] |H SSW18x7.4 -- 85172 | 31/2 2)1" 9 a” e Y ﬂ N < - - 8. WOOD FIRST-FLO ZS|3
SSW21 ~SW2i 4 e 12 312 T - a gl REGISTERED DESIGN P SIONAL | _Jﬂ Rk s 1 WALL CONNECTION KIT SRR
0l lollol10 X7 - (2) a g IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DE R —— i T - S| <
AVAVYA SSW24x7 4 - 8512 [ 312 ] (21" 14 FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. HIESRAANTE N 2Ah A1 N J i WALL | mopEL
SSW12x8 -- 931/4 | 312 (2)34" 4 I HIE gy < I A ) 1 i WIDTH| ™" CONTENTS _
N i - ssw21 © SSW15x8 SSW15x8-STK | 93 1/4 | 3 112 2)1" 6 a1 N TN o COUPLER NUT o | 9 e e (in) Sle|w
SSW18x8 SSW18x8-STK | 931/4 | 3172 2)1" 9 STRONG-WALL ON CONCRETE 4 A : 11 AND THREADED = #) H & 12 |SSW12-11K4lEACH KIT CONTAINS:
0 0 x x 2 . \_ J
" RODS (INCLUDED , B T (1) SHEAR TRANSFER PLATE
T SSW18 SSW21x8 SSW21x8-STK 93 1/4 3172 (2) 1 12 ECTION WITH SSW_-1KT) | L 4 [l 4 15 SSWA1 T (With #14 SCREWS)
- n SSw24x8 SSW24x8-STK | 931/4 | 31/2 (2) 1" 14 FOR 8" TO 12" BLOCK DEPTHS: PLACE SSW pg#fFI OVER 1 i (2) 3/4"x18" or 1" x 18" THREADED e
[0N__ 0] SSW12x9 - 1051/4 [ 312 | (2)34" 4 SIMPSON CS16 STRAPS REQUIRED THE ANCL@#BOLTS AND 7N 4N SEE SHEET 2 ! 18 |SSYI&-1KTI " RoDS (ASTM A36) h
" WITH 10dx1%2 NAILS (0.148" x 1.5" 4
- Sswis © S e SOWIDKSTR | T o1 2)1 o Sl BLOGK HEIGHTS GREATER. S NUTE VEIIJ’L%UI%TEVE;() SEE\SSWY/ TO\SSW1/ FOR SSW1 FOR 21 W21-1KT (g) ggx\‘;‘(—a@)"(‘%{ﬁ_ S
SSW18x9 SSW18x9-STK | 1051/4 | 31/2 ) 1" 9 THAN 8" AND UP TO 10" SE 1" N OC ) OR 3/4" ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS ANCHORAGE INTERIOR ELEVANION I(N)STALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
- _ o\ 0] SSW21x9 SSW21x9-STK | 1051/4 | 3172 (2)1" 12 8 NAILS INTO BLOCK UUS'fE 1‘;/,‘,’VRE ol soﬁg FER ‘1‘" mﬂ SOLUTIONS. 244 | SSW24-1KT
SSW15 SSW24x9 SSW24x9-STK | 1051/4 [ 312 | (@)1 14 D R S ATER 5 TS SHALL BE SNUG TIGHT. REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ORfER FIRST FLOOR CONNECTOR KIT SEPARATELY.
SSW12x10 .- 1714 | 312 |  (2)3/4" 4 THAN 10" AND UP TO 12" B NOT USE AN IMPAGT WRENCH. :=SOPRE§I2AEI-C|—)-II—FEIS E(()) r'\\l/llg)l'[r)llgm SDETAILS v DEL SSW_-1KT . EXAMPLE: SSW21-1KT
Hl ol lol o] o] |H 0N 0 SSW15x10 SSW15x10-STK | 117 1/4 | 31/2 2)1" 6 . :\II\IA'I'I(L)SSIQJVONiII_LCI)ECI:‘\’KSTUD :
7 i [l ssw1s L SSW18x10 | SSW18x10-STK | 117 1/4 | 31/2 (2)1" 9 [ 2x FLAT SHIM BLOCK #14 SCREWS TO | [o]|o|o||o _
- : | ‘ PANEL (PROVIDED SHEAR TRA
TNl SSW21x10 SSW21x10-STK | 117 1/4 | 31/2 (2) 1 12 | ‘ ‘ ALTERNATE 1ST FLOOR WOOD FRAMING 7 WITH SSW.-1KT) (T oLATE ProlbED STEEL \_ y,
- - XloN_0l] SSW24x10 SSW24x10-STK | 117 1/4 | 31/2 2)1" 14 ‘ | ‘ LTP4 SPACING _—— 4x SHIM BLOCK - Witk el STRONG-WALL
Ssw12 SSW15x11 SSW15x11-STK | 129 1/4 | 51/2 (2)1" 6 \v\\ BY OTHERS N \ Jol -l / r \
SSW18x11 SSW18x11-STK | 1291/4 | 51/2 2)1" 9 N Vn Al NN BLOCKING
" o . ATTACH WITH SDS/ X4/ N I A Y P N S IR N 1 . IM JOIS
PRORRES [Toswann [ sswarrtST o [sve | @ | s ks, i 4l b
SSW24x11 | SSW24x11-STK | 129 1/4 | 5172 2) 1" 14 INSTEAD OF SDSY" x 3%%" ; o FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS T 7 i O
SSW15x12 | SSW15x12-STK | 141 1/4 | 5172 2)1" 6 =l 1ol el l°| [H| SCREWS PROVIDED. H lol[e| [o| || | ' e — JOIST HANGER = '
) < < (IF REQUIRED) - 2
SSW18x12 SSW18x12-STK | 1411/4 | 51/2 2)1" 9 otototo ADJACENT FRAMING 11 0110110/ 10 4 =
SSW21x12 | SSW21x12-STK | 141 1/4 | 5112 21" 12 BY OTHERS AND #14S:§|ﬁ=RDTRFTLL| ER F;EAV\T/ g FLOOR SEggTHING - = Dy
SSW24x12 SSW24x12-STK | 141 1/4 | 51/2 2)1" 14 (PROVIDED WITH SS T it o) = nRo
TABLE NOTES: SSW18x13 | SSW18x13-STK | 153 1/4 | 51/2 (2) 1" 9 2x FLAT SHIM BLOCK 4x SHIM BLOCK Q) T v z 4\ QL I2
2. SEE SHEET SSW1 FOR ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS, | oSW21x13 | SSW21x13-STK | 1531/4 | 5 1/2 (21 12 J - LLI
' [ ssw2ax13 SSW24x13-STK | 153 1/4 | 51/2 2)1" 14 4x SHAPED |__— SOLID BLOCKING BELOW I | 4 \ OC MAX. WHERE FRAMING — 9</!
SHIM BLOCK - STEEL STRONG-WALL 10d COMMONS I Ny Al ‘. 4 IS PARALLEL TO WALL, s a o
(12" MAX. DEPTH ~ gfc')FéPKLlEl S'XEIADRSVTVQ&;’ SETWEEN FLOOR FRAMING | TOFRAMING Il I i INSTALL BLOCKING WITHIN = Ly .o
STEEL STRONG-WALL MODELS 1 ATTALLEND) || » 11| By OTHERS 10d COMMON NAILS (NOT PROVIDED) | h SHEAR TRANSFER 6" OF EACH END OF SSW. L 29
= T T L — (NOT PROVIDED) = BY OTHERS LOCKING DEPTH SHALL B 05
e = ~ = T
A N N (LTP4 SHOWN) TCH FLOOR FRAMING. D S _ZO
N\ LTP4 SPACING ~_ — O=Z3
BY OTHERS N~
M- N ATTACH SDS SCREWS M JOIST EXTEGIOR ELEVATION SECTION 3 Yol
ATTACH SDS SCREWS TO BLOCKING A Soul
RIM JOIST, BEAM, TOP PLATE TO SHIM BLOCK FIRST FLOOR AT WZIOD FRAMING NOTES: & Toos
OR BLOCKING Al 1ol 0] o] o] [F =l el 0] o] o] R SHEAR TRANSFER 1. USE WOOD FIRgF-FLOOR ALLOWABLE LOAD TABLES FROM THE
IF APPLICABLE ollollollo ADJACENT ollollollol = ADJACENT FRAMING BY OTHERS STRONG-WA4PCATALOG FOR THIS INSTALLATION.
7 MAXIMUM WOOD SHIM FRAMING BY OTHERS (SIMPSON LTPAGMOWN FOR PERPEN AR FLOOR FRAMING SPACED 7\ O
8 ILLUSTRATI Q" 2. USE ALT ATE DETAIL TO ACHIEVE MAXIMUM ON-CONCRETE REGISTERED DESIGN MROFESSIONAL o
FOR SHIMS GREATER ' RA IS PARALLEL TO L, INSTALL ALLOWZPLE LOADS. IS PERMITTED TO MODIFDETAILS P,' 9
{ { { |/ KE WALL CRIPPLE WALL BLOCKING WITHIN EACH END OF 3. FOR T#FO-STORY STACKED STEEL STRONG-WALLS WITH WOOD FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIO of 2
) 7 ! a SD X 31/2" SCREWS =
. \\ . “ THAN 7/|| SEE | DED WITH WALL o STEEL STRONG'WALL CKING DEPTH =
1/4" HOLES TO ATTACH 8", S, REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL DESIGN FOR: ( ) SHALL MATCH FLOOR ERA DEPTH. FIgT FLOOR, USE ALTERNATE DETAIL SsW2) =)
OPTIONAL BLOCKING OR ol ool 1. SHEAR TRANSFER REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL =
FRAMING \ 2. OUT OF PLANE LOADING EFFECT IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS FIRST STORY A EGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SHALL DESIGN FOR SHEAR TRANSFER w0 \“\
i \ 3. INCREASED OVERTURNING AND DRIFT FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. STEEL STRONG-WALL FROM RIM JOIST TO SILL PLATE AND SILL PLATE TO FOUNDATION. W,
ATTACH TOP OF WALL TO TOP PLATES DUE TO ADDITIONAL HEIGHT
PRE-ATTACHED —s=— WITH SDS %" x 3%" SCREWS (PROVIDED) :
WOOD STUDS
STEEL PANEL TOP OF WALL HEIGHT ADJUSTMENTS 5 | TWO-STORY STACKED FLOOR SECTION 8 FIRST FLOOR AT WOOD FRAMING 10| ~\
HOLES PREDRILLED IN OPTIONAL PILOT HOLE DRILL 2" DIAMETER x 1" PLACE SSW PANEL OVER THREADED I
STUDS FOR WIRING. - W RODS AND SECURE WITH HEAVY HEX
4 4 DEEP HOLE OR NOTCH 16d COMMON NAILING. SEE SIDE
Hl o o] o] o] 4 — 4 2"x2"x1" DEEP MAX. IN NUTS (PROVIDED). USE HEADER BY OTHERS. ' J
PREFABRICATED HOLES IN STEEL E ] | 1 s SHEATHING & RIM JOIST. 1 5/8" WRENCH/SOCKET FOR 1" NUT 2 PLY 2x12 MIN WITH %" VIEWS FOR SPACING.
010! ol g PANEL. (VARY WITH EACH MODEL) \ ol|ofo]|o NUTS SHALL BE SNUG TIGHT. SHEATHING BETWEEN PLYS
ADDITIONAL CUTTING OF STEEL SET LOWER NUT FLUSH
ADDITIONAL 1-1/8" DIAMETER WALL OR ENLARGING OF EXISTING WITH TOP OF SHEATHING. DO NOT USE AN IMPACT WRENCH. OR 2 PLY 1%"x11%4" MIN. LVL i
HOLES MAY BE DRILLED THRU\\ SSW BASE PLATE SHALL (2 PLY LVL SHOWN) INSTALL SDS/4"x37 (7))
WOOD STUDS AT ANY HOLE ollollollo HOLES NOT PERMITTED. 2 QER/ 5 A SIT FLUSH & LEVEL ON NUTS. il Egsivl\jfﬂ'BEEE&ss'giéﬁév S 4
LOCATION MATCHING AN P SSW2/ N, \SSW2/ALTERNATE SIMPSON A34 EACH SIDE NOTE: SCREWS BY INSTALLER g D
OBROUND HOLE IN ELECTRICAL BUSHINGS aun - L/_ MULTI-PLY HEADERS MAY BE ( ) -l O
STEEL PANEL FLANGE. / AT ALL ROUND MECHANICAL HOLES. USED WITH STEEL STRONG. e i
1 L * 1" DIAMETER o o e *+| —— SOLID BLOCKING BELOW WALL FOR WIND DESIGNS OR —"_ i REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL < m
H lol]e o] | REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 0110110/ 10 g’E‘ELD/;R WAL ROD THREADED RODS J\_| —E STEEL STRONG-WALL IN SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORIES 1z IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS z = L
IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS i ol L - PROVIDED WITH T > A-C (IBC & IRC) ONLY i FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. [a)
et lel e IR T~ |AT 2nd FOOR LENGTH A
FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. n SSW_2KT) a1 | IS < 0
T 010/101{0 + | &\ SDSY"x3%" SCREWS (=)
g —~ - > @ PROVIDED WITH WALL 1T
1 W _/ DRILL 1 1/16" MAX DIAMETER SSW z (O) 0’
- — FOR SHIMS GREATER o ] HOLE IN DOUBLE TOP SSW MULTI-PLY HEADER CROSS SECTION 2
/5 8 PLATE FOR RODS P - L
THAN 7/8" SEE W SSW2 E m
SINGLE-STORY SSW ON CONCRETE 2 0Irom0 ATTACH TOP OF SSW TO 1"MIN,_| | (/p] >
(9 SDSYen 372" SORE 2 2 INSTALL SDS 1/4"x3 1/2" SCREWS "
H (el o] o] °] H MAXIMUM | UPPER PANEL SHEAR SDSY" x 3%" SCREWS — | -l 1 @ X
GE HEADER /2 \or/ 5\ SHEAR TRANSFER \\/ ROD LENGTH| REDUCTION FACTOR N (PROVIDED WITH SSW) HORIZONTALLY THROUGH LVL OR J TS g
R H OPENING HEIGHT —— —— 7 \sswz/ \Ssw2/ALTERNATE DESIGN & DETAILS 18 INGHES 700 g 2 x LUMBER HEADER PLYS. 4 SCREWS
BY OTHERS 1 — : TOTAL FOR SSW12, 6 SCREWS TOTAL w 1T
MODEL H ROUGH —— | \ 21 INCHES 0.94 HEAVY HEX NUTS TOP (D)~ # s FOR SSW15, SSW18, SSW21 AND SSW24
No. urs | OPENING " SSW-STK OPTION ! — ROD LENGTH IS TOTAL OF FLOOR S I N AND BOTTOM (PROVIDED ~J ’ ’ ' m
HEIGHT Vi (FACTORY INSTALLED) [ J. o < — JOIST DEPTH PLUS TOP PLATES A WITH SSW_-2KT). NUTS SHALL T < @ SDS 1/4"x3 1/2" SCREWS PROVIDED
SSW12x7 L %" MIN WIDTH — PLUS SHIM THICKNESS. BE SNUG TIGHT. DO NOT " N WITH WALL F
SSW15x7 55" -1 4 HEADER BY USE AN IMPACT WRENCH. 12y
SSW18x7 » OTHERS. FOR * opoollf o @ FASTEN PLYS TOGETHER WITH 16d m
X MULTI-PLY HEADER INTERIOR ELEVATION 1 COMMON NAILS AT 16" O.C. ALONG EACH
SSW21x7 6" 7- | | | REQUIREMENTS N EDGE OF BEAM.
SSW24x7 D ] j N
SSW12x8 " 52 SEE S, y @— \@ @ 15/32" SHEATHING BETWEEN
SSW15x8 2 e 0l 1o SHEAR TRANSFER PLATE ° 2x HEADER PLYS SHALL MATCH HEADER e
SSW18x8 AND #14 SELF-DRILLING SCREWS N ® \ DEPTH AND EXTEND FULL WIDTH OF 92 §
SSW21x8 " 'y 5 o/’ SNSRI (PROVIDED WITH SSW_-2KT) STEEL STRONG-WALL ~ SSW, MINIMUM. .
6 8'-3% ORDER TWO-STORY (SSW18 SHOWN) A0 )
e : SEE SHEET SSW4 STACHED WAL NNiE RIM JOIST SIDE VIEW = BT
1. THE HEIGHT OF THE GARAGE CURB FIRST STORY WALL: 1| |CONNECTORKIT WA — ) E
ABOVE THE GARAGE SLAB IS CRITICAL ROUGH L L R R R x| | ADD -STK TO MODEL SEPARATELY. N aamuemra i SSW WITH MULTI-PLY HEADER =
FOR THE ROUGH HEADER OPENING AT OPENING AR - NAME. - MODEL SSW_-2KT . e ! & <“\
GARAGE RETURN WALLS. HEIGHT EXAMPLE: SSW21x9-STK Hl 1ol o ol IH EXAMPLE: SSW21-2KT SHEAR TRANSFER — ‘
2. SHIMS ARE NOT PROVIDED WITH allallallo (LT%Z gggSVRNS) \_ J
STEEL STRONG-WALL. 4
3. FURRING ON UNDERSIDE OF GARAGE i i | \_ / . . — -
HEADER MAY BE NECESSARY FOR Hl |° ° POST & POST =l [° °l A n REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL R R R M U LTI PLY H EADERS 1 1
LESSER ROUGH OPENING HEIGHTS. BASE DETAIL \SSW2/ 0llolollo IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS 3 - 2 2 3 2 ( NAME N\
BY OTHERS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. / 1. STEEL STRONG-WALL SHEARWALL IS MANUFACTURED AND TRADEMARKED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC." DATE
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL i H Yy B 10d COMMON NAILS HOME OFFICE: 5956 W. LAS POSITAS BLVD. , PLEASANTON, CA 94588 TEL: (800) 999-5099, FAX: (925) 847-1597. 4—-16-2014
IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS g % C - © (NOT INCLUDED) "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC." IS AN ISO 9001 REGISTERED COMPANY.
FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. | It TR . . TWO-STORY STACKED 2. USE OF THIS PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. SCALE |\ 1
“u U, U o 1 I NSININIRN WALL CONNECTION KIT U U U U 3. THIS PRODUCT IS PART OF THE OVERALL LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM OF THE STRUCTURE. DESIGN OF THE T
E L ) R WALL BUILDING'S LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE LOAD PATH TO TRANSFER LATERAL FORCES FROM CHECKED
7 4\ < ‘s ) wipTr| MODEL CONTENTS THE STRUCTURE TO THE GROUND, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SPECIFIER.
\sswa/ : s : = (in) NoO. 4. ENGINEER OF RECORD IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
GARAGE WALL OPTION 1 GARAGE WALL TION 2 A |8 Bl & 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY SHEET
T i 15 |SSW15-2KT| EACH KIT CONTAINS: COMPONENTS FOR THE STEEL STRONG-WALL SYSTEM. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT
NOTE: FOR GARAGE WAL TION 2 . e L 5 lsswizarr| (1) SHEAR TRANSFER PLATE TO THE ATTENTION OF THE SPECIFIER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. sswz
7-FT HIGH STEEL STRONG-WALL MODELS REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SH™WW.DESIGN FOR: B D (with #14 SCREWS) W] 6. INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE TO THESE DRAWINGS. THE PERFORMANCE OF
ARE 80" 2" TALLER THAN 7-FT. HIGH WOOD | 1. SHEAR TRANSFER or/ 7\ I T 21 |ssw21-2kT| () 1" x 48" THREADED RODS (ASTM A36) » MODIFIED PRODUCTS OR ALTERED INSTALLATION PROCEDURES ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SPECIFIER.
STRONG-WALL SHEARWALLS 2. OUT OF PLANE LOADING EFFECT 2 SSW2/ALTERNATE -l n 5 REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIGYAL (6) HEAVY HEX NUTS 7. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS, AND MODELS
3. INCREASED OVERTURNING AND DRIFT DUE IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAIL 24 |ssw24-2KT| INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS EXTERIOR ELEVATION WITHOUT NOTICE OR LIABILITY FOR SUCH CHANGES.
TO ADDITIONAL HEIGHT. FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. 8. ALL HARDWARE CALLED OUT IS SIMPSON STRONG-TIE. OF SHEETS
JOB NO.

ALTERNATE GARAGE WALL OPTIONS

TWO-STORY STACKED

6

TWO-STORY STACKED FLOOR FRAMING

NOTES

12)

.
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